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Highlights
Financial summary

£19.6m
2024: £24.1m

-19%

Revenue at constant currency

£(5.7)m
2024: £(5.5)m

-4%

Statutory loss before tax

£1.8m
2024: £3.1m

Net Cash

£19.2m
2024: £24.1m

Recurring revenue1:	 £16.9m (2024: £20.2m) -17%

Run Rate Annual Recurring Revenue1:	 £15.0m (2024: £20.3m) -26%

Recurring revenue1:	 £17.5m (2024: £20.2m) -13%

Run Rate Annual Recurring Revenue1:	 £15.6m (2024: £20.3m) -23%

-21%

Revenue

£1.3m
2024: £(0.9)m

+244%

Adjusted EBITDA1

£(8.6)p
2024: (5.1)p

Loss per share (pence)

1 See pages 14-16 for definitions
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Operational Highlights 

Launch of new product, elumo, with 
initial sales across all core markets 

Completion of data centre 
decommissioning project realising 
£1.5m in annualised cost savings

Board appointments bring 
significant strength and experience 
to essensys 

Strategy centred on three pillars: 
Land, Expand, Grow

•	��Land: Adoption through essensys 
Platform and elumo

•	��Expand: Product innovation 
combined with site growth across 
core geographies

•	�Grow: Deepening customer 
relationships and positioning as a 
strategic partner

Post year end restructure around 
core products expected to 
generate cost savings and scalable 
operations

•	�Dedicated, agile elumo team to 
drive new customer acquisition 
and accelerate adoption

•	�Focused essensys Platform team 
to deepen customer relationships, 
improve service, and proactively 
manage retention

Current Trading & Outlook

Q1 FY26 revenue broadly in line 
with management expectations

FY26 performance anticipated to 
be materially below management 
expectations due to the volatile 
macroeconomic environment 
leading to elongated sales cycles 
and slower than anticipated 
adoption rates for elumo

Management remains focused on:

•	��Maintaining strong customer 
engagement

•	��Operational resilience, efficiency 
and cash management, and

•	�A targeted go-to-market approach 
and enhanced product suite

Possible Offer

•	�As announced on 28 November 
2025, Mark Furness, founder 
and a Non-Executive Director, 
has submitted a preliminary, 
indicative, non-binding proposal 
to the independent directors of the 
Company relating to a possible all-
cash offer for the entire issued and 
to be issued share capital of the 
Company at 20 pence per share

Financial Highlights 

Return to positive Adjusted EBITDA 
of £1.3m (FY24: £0.9m loss)

Revenue at £19.2m (FY24: £24.1m), 
reflecting previously anticipated 
downsizing of a single large 
strategic customer

ARR at £15.0m (FY24: £20.3m). 
Excluding the single large customer 
above and at constant currency, 
ARR from strategic customers 
decreased by 2%, driven by portfolio 
rationalisation and the previously 
expected shift away from Cloud and 
into essensys Platform

Gross margin improved to 59%  
(FY24: 57%) due to a higher 
proportion of recurring revenue and 
a more focused operating model

Cash at year end: £1.8m  
(FY24: £3.1m)

essensys remains debt free; 
discussions ongoing to secure 
a debt facility to optimise 
capital structure and support 
strategic growth
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Overview
Company Description 

essensys is the leading 
provider of software 
and technology to 
landlords and flexible 
workspace operators.

Mission

Our mission is to power the world’s largest community of flexible, 
technology-driven spaces. 

Our Customers

Overview
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essensys at a glance

Overview

The problem we solve
Workplace expectations have changed. Companies 
now want office solutions that provide flexibility, support 
productivity, and help them attract and retain talent. In 
response, major landlords are moving beyond traditional 
leases to include high-quality amenities, shared spaces, and 
short-term workspace options.

Providing these services is operationally complex, especially 
when scaled across an entire portfolio. While a single building 
can often be managed effectively, creating a connected 
network of spaces and services quickly becomes inefficient 
and costly without the right tools.

Our software and technology is built to remove this 
complexity and make these operations easier, more efficient, 
and more cost-effective. We help our customers:

Communicate and engage with tenants

Improve the occupier experience

Understand how their customers use and 
with their spaces and services

Automate manual processes

Simplify operations

Manage scale operations effectively

Deliver digital services on-demand

Our ambition is to be the dominant global technology 
provider for the flexible workspace segment of the 
commercial real estate market as it evolves rapidly to 
support the world of hybrid working.

Our products 
Our platforms are “mission critical” to our customers. They 
use our software and technology to manage and run their 
flexible workspaces, which has been designed to deliver a full 
suite of capabilities for real estate operators ranging from the 
provision of digital infrastructure, through space management 
and space operations to occupier experience. 

Our suite of products: 

Software that automates and simplifies the 
management of occupiers, spaces and services.

Dynamic access control hardware and software 
solution designed for hybrid and flexible real-estate.

High performance, resilient and secure connectivity.

essensys Cloud

Contract management, billing and invoicing software.

Operate
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Investment Case

Proven SaaS 
Business Model
•	� Fully transitioned to an end-

to-end technology model; all 
customers migrated to the 
higher-margin essensys Platform.

•	� Targeting a large and expanding 
global market, with growing 
adoption of amenity-rich flexible 
offices.

•	� Recurring revenue base with 
over 85% of revenue secured 
by multi-year contracts 
complimented by a strategic 
customer focus.

•	� Improving gross margins, 
forecast to grow from 59% in 
FY25 to 70%+.

Experienced, 
Aligned Leadership
•	� New leadership driving 

operational discipline and 
strategic clarity.

•	� Board shareholding ensures 
alignment with shareholders and 
long-term value creation.

•	� A well-structured Board with 
robust governance practices 
ensures accountability, strategic 
oversight, and alignment with 
long-term shareholder value.	

Clear Market 
Relevance
•	� Structural shift in commercial real 

estate driven by hybrid work and 
tenant demand for flexibility.

•	� essensys Platform addresses 
the growing need for digitally-
enabled, multi-tenant real estate 
solutions for flexible workspaces 
which delivers a consistent digital 
experience.

•	� Significant market opportunity, 
solving critical pain points 
around occupancy, churn, and 
monetisation.

Cost Optimisation 
Driving Profitability
•	� 32%+ opex reduction achieved 

in FY25 in addition to FY23’s 
reorganisation.

•	� EBITDA profitability, despite 
near‑term revenue decline.

•	� Lean, efficient operating model 
supporting margin expansion and 
cash flow visibility.

•	� Capital expenditure expected 
to remain stable, with essensys 
Platform and elumo now fully 
invested and supported by a 
defined go-to-market strategy.

Product Innovation 
with Impact
•	� essensys Platform manages 

digital services and optimises 
flexible spaces across portfolios.

•	� elumo integrates bookings, 
access control, and data 
intelligence—increasing cost 
savings and new revenue.

•	� Intelligence Engine enables 
landlords to increase occupancy 
and reduce churn via actionable 
insights.

•	� 25% of headcount is committed 
to R&D, fuelling product evolution 
and competitive differentiation.

Scalable Growth 
Platform
•	� Global reach with customers 

across the UK, Europe, North 
America, and APAC.

•	� Strong expansion potential within 
existing accounts—identified 
6x growth opportunity amongst 
strategic customers.

•	� Successful international growth, 
particularly in the US, positioning 
essensys for global scale.

•	� Strong track record of 
understanding customer needs 
and delivering performance 
enhancing, integrated digital 
experience solutions.

essensys is addressing a major shift in commercial real 
estate as landlords adapt to hybrid working and rising 
tenant expectations for flexible, tech-enabled space.

Enabling the Future of Digitally-Driven, Flexible Real Estate

Strategic Report
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Chairman’s statement

A key priority was returning the Group to profitability, 
achieved with Adjusted EBITDA of £1.3m (FY24: £0.9m loss). 
This represents an important milestone, demonstrating 
the effectiveness of our actions to better align costs with 
earnings, and focus on high-quality recurring revenues.

Group revenue was £19.2m, reflecting the deliberate move 
away from lower non-recurring hardware and network sales 
and the down-sizing of a single customer. While this has 
reduced reported revenues in the short term, we believe 
our renewed focus on strategic customers will enhance the 
quality and resilience of our customer base, strengthening the 
business for future growth.

Operational discipline has been another focus. The 
completion of the data centre decommissioning project 
in July 2025 delivered £1.5m of annualised cost savings, 
streamlining our infrastructure and strengthening financial 
performance. These actions, alongside tighter cost control, 
have simplified operations and improved our ability to scale. 
In addition, we have restructured the essensys team to better 
support our product and services offering post year end, and 
these changes are also expected to generate significant 
annualised cost savings.

FY25 has been a year of transition for essensys, marked 
by meaningful progress towards long-term, sustainable 
growth in the flexible and hybrid workspace sector. 

Innovation continues to sit at the heart of our strategy, with 
over 25% of our team dedicated to R&D. This year we launched 
elumo, our new dynamic meeting room bookings and access 
platform, enabling our customers to quickly monetise their 
assets. Though slower than anticipated, the product has gained 
early traction across key markets, securing its first sales to 
customers post year end, including a multi-site portfolio in the 
US. While the macro trading environment remains volatile, 
this positive response reinforces our confidence in elumo as a 
significant future growth driver.

FY25 also saw important changes to the Board to support 
our next phase of development. Greg Price joined as CFO 
in October 2024, bringing over two decades of senior 
finance experience. In May 2025, James Lowery succeeded 
founder Mark Furness as CEO, having previously served as 
COO. James brings a strong background in scaling flexible 
workspace propositions and real estate strategy. The Board 
also welcomed Sian Herbert as an Independent Non-Executive 
Director and Audit Committee Chair in July 2025, adding 
significant expertise in audit, risk, and governance. Mark 
Furness remains on the Board as a Non-Independent Non-
Executive Director and continues as our largest shareholder.

In summary, FY25 has been an important year towards 
reshaping essensys for long-term success. With simplified 
operations, a sharper customer focus, and the launch of new 
products, we have returned to profitability, enhanced our SaaS-
centric model, and built a stronger foundation for scalable long-
term growth. The Group remains debt free and to strengthen 
the Group’s financial resilience, we are exploring debt facility 
options with potential banking partners. While the current 
macroeconomic environment continues to influence customer 
decision-making, our new structure will enable increased focus 
on our long-term priorities, which remain expanding recurring 
revenues, improving margins, and generating cash.

On behalf of the Board, I would like to thank our team for their 
resilience and shareholders for their continued support.

Jon Lee
Non-Executive Chairman

5 January 2026

Jon Lee
Independent Non-Executive Chairman

Strategic Report
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Focus has centred on the launch of elumo, the successful 
execution of cost-saving initiatives, sustained customer 
engagement, and most recently, the restructuring of the 
business to better support its two core products, elumo and 
essensys Platform.

Financial Performance
Despite ongoing macroeconomic challenges, the Group 
achieved its stated goal of returning to Adjusted EBITDA 
profitability, reporting £1.3m for the year. This underscores the 
effectiveness of cost management initiatives, simplification of 
operations, and a sharpened focus on strategic customers.

CEO’s Statement

FY25 has been a year of significant operational progress 
for essensys, during which the Group has achieved a 
number of important milestones supporting its evolution. 

While revenue was broadly in line with market expectations, 
it was lower than FY24 at £19.2m, reflecting the anticipated 
downsizing of a single large strategic customer. Importantly, 
these results represent an evolution in the Group’s revenue 
mix: although earnings are lower in the short term, they are 
of higher quality, with a greater proportion driven by software 
revenues. This shift contributed to an improvement in gross 
margins to 59% (FY24: 57%).

Cash at year end was £1.8m (FY24: £3.1m). To further 
strengthen the Group’s financial resilience and support its 
long-term growth ambitions, essensys is in active discussions 
to secure a debt facility. This process is designed to optimise 
the Group’s capital structure and ensure its ability to pursue 
key growth opportunities. The Group remains debt free.

The Evolving Market Landscape
The real estate sector has faced significant volatility in recent 
years, but the past 12 months have seen a notable shift in 
activity. Data shows that 48% of UK businesses expect a 
full return to in-person working within the next year, a trend 
mirrored internationally1. At the same time, the flexible 
workspace sector is forecast to grow at a CAGR of 18% 
between 2025 and 20322. Coupled with the ongoing “flight 
to quality” in office space, these dynamics create strong 
tailwinds for the Group across its core markets in the UK, US 
and Australia.

While forecasts in the real estate sector continue to signal 
underlying strength, macroeconomic instability across global 
markets is creating a more cautious operating environment 
for essensys’ customers. Inflation, interest rate uncertainty, 
and wider geopolitical factors are affecting confidence and 
investment planning, particularly in sectors sensitive to capital 
allocation and long-term commitments. Against this backdrop, 
the Group has seen some portfolio rationalisation as 
customers focus on their more profitable sites, reflecting the 
bifurcation in the market. The Group is mindful of the potential 
for extended sales cycles and a temporary moderation in 
sales activity as customers adopt a more cautious approach 
to capital expenditure, particularly for elumo. 

James Lowery
Chief Executive Officer

1	� British Chamber of Commerce: Office Return Varies Across Sectors. August 2025
2	 Fortune Business Insights, Flexible Office Market Size, Share & COVID-19 Impact, 2025

Strategic Report
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CEO’s Statement continued

Customers and Go to Market
Strategic customers continue to be a key priority for essensys, 
supported by new product launches and a more flexible way 
of deploying connectivity. 

As reported in the Group’s Trading Update in November 
2025, one of its customers will not be renewing its essensys 
Platform contract, which represents total annual recurring 
revenues of £0.9m. The current contract concluded at the end 
of December 2025 and is already factored into management 
forecasts and overall customer churn remains broadly in line 
with management expectations.

essensys’ growth strategy remains focused around three key 
pillars: Land, Expand and Grow. New customer adoption is 
driven by two scalable entry points, essensys Platform and 
the newly launched elumo, both of which provide operators 
with digitally-enabled, flexible workspace solutions that 
help to improve customer experience and support revenue 
generation. Expansion will come from combining product 
innovation with site growth across core geographies, while 
long-term growth will be achieved by deepening customer 
relationships and positioning essensys as a strategic partner 
offering a suite of products that underpin operational success.

elumo is an important driver of scalability within the Group’s 
business model. Since launch, it has secured initial sales 
across all of the Group’s key markets, the UK, US and Australia, 
most notably a portfolio deal with an existing US customer 
spanning 20 sites. While macroeconomic conditions 
have resulted in elongated sales cycles and slower-than-
anticipated adoption, the Group continues to expect strong 
medium-term demand.

To strengthen new customer acquisition, reduce customer 
churn and recognise the different maturity levels of the 
Group’s two core products, management has restructured 
the business around their specific needs. A dedicated, agile 
team has been formed to prioritise new business generation 
and accelerate the adoption of elumo. In parallel, a focused 
essensys Platform team is responsible for enhancing 
customer relationships, improving service delivery, and 
proactively managing retention.

Product Development 
By maintaining its focus on product development, the Group 
continues its mission to help operational landlords and flexible 
workspace providers manage the complexity of operating 
large multi-tenant portfolios. In the second half of FY25, elumo 
was launched, providing a unique solution to transform how 
bookable spaces are managed and monetised. It enables 
customers to unlock and maximise revenue from under-utilised 
rooms while improving the user experience and providing real-
time utilisation and booking intelligence.

Benefits for operators:

•	� Shared spaces are transformed into revenue-generating 
assets.

•	� Instant, rule-based access ensures that only authorised 
users can enter their digital environment.

•	� Real-time intelligence on utilisation and bookings enables 
every square foot of space to be optimised.

•	� Charges are seamlessly passed into the customer’s 
invoicing platform of choice for onward billing to tenants.

elumo’s intelligent IoT gateway also enables the collection of 
real-time sensor data, providing the potential for the platform 
to evolve further, unlocking additional opportunities to enhance 
how users interact with customer spaces.

As previously stated, the Group has adapted the deployment 
of its network services (essensys Cloud), providing customers 
with the ability to deploy essensys Platform over existing 
connectivity and existing enterprise grade hardware. This 
reduces barriers to adoption for essensys Platform customers 
and aligns with market demand for pure-play SaaS solutions 
that address the operational needs of multi-tenant real estate.

Taken together, the progress achieved over the past year 
reflects a stronger revenue mix, a streamlined operating model 
with a reduced cost base, and an ongoing focus on strategic 
customers, leaving the Group well positioned for sustainable 
growth in the medium and long term.

Cost savings 
A key milestone in the year was the completion of the data centre 
decommissioning project, closing 10 data centres globally and 
delivering annualised cost savings of £1.5m. This marks an 
important step in the transition to a SaaS-first model and supports 
the Group in cash flow generation and improved margins.

The post year end restructure around the Group’s core products 
is expected to generate additional annualised cost savings, 
further protect cash flow, and support scalable operations.

Strategic Report
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Current Trading and Outlook 
Revenue for the first quarter of FY26 amounted to £4.1m, 
which was broadly in line with management expectations, 
and primarily driven by essensys Platform. While customer 
interest in the Group’s new product, elumo, remains strong, 
the current macroeconomic environment has led to elongated 
sales cycles and slower than anticipated adoption rates, which 
is expected to impact FY26 sales. The Company does however 
continue to expect good adoption over the medium term. 
essensys continues to see a clear “flight to quality” in the flexible 
workspace market, as occupiers favour premium, well-specified 
spaces. This reinforces the Group’s strategic focus and positions 
the Company well for evolving market preferences.

As noted above, recognising the distinct characteristics and 
different maturity levels of the Group’s two core products, 
management has restructured the business around the specific 
needs of each. A focused agile team has been established to drive 
the sales and adoption of elumo, whilst a dedicated essensys 
Platform team will deliver an improved customer experience.

As a result of the above, management anticipates FY26 results 
to be materially below their expectations. However, the Group 
remains committed to its strategic objectives, supported by a 
focused go-to-market strategy and an enhanced product suite 
aligned with customer needs. essensys continues to monitor 
the volatile macroeconomic dynamics closely and is focused 
on maintaining strong customer engagement, ensuring 
operational resilience, and positioning the business to benefit 
as market confidence and investment appetite improve. The 
Group is confident in its ability to capitalise on the long-term 
structural tailwinds in the real estate market, where demand for 
high quality flexible, technology-enabled solutions continues to 
grow as companies return to office working.

Possible Offer 
As announced on 28 November 2025, the Independent Directors 
of the Company, (being the full Board except for Mark Furness) 
confirm that Mark Furness, founder and a Non-Executive 
Director, has submitted a preliminary, indicative, non-binding 
proposal to the Independent Directors relating to a possible all-
cash offer for the entire issued and to be issued share capital of 
the Company at 20 pence per share (the “Possible Offer”). Any 
Possible Offer would be made by a to-be-incorporated company.

The Independent Directors are in preliminary discussions 
with Mark Furness in relation to the Possible Offer. These 
discussions are at an early stage, and there can be no 
certainty that an offer will be made. A further update will be 
provided in due course.

James Lowery 
Chief Executive Officer

5 January 2026

Strategic Report
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Overview: 
essensys Platform is a WiFi Experience & Intelligence SaaS 
platform for flexible workspaces that delivers dual value from 
a single investment. On top of existing network infrastructure, 
the software platform enhances both the end-user 
experience and operator intelligence capabilities. 

The platform transforms WiFi connectivity into an enterprise-
grade experience for workspace users. Through simple 
management, instant provisioning, and secure authentication, 
essensys Platform ensures reliable, high-performance 
WiFi connectivity across entire portfolios. This translates to 
reduced support tickets, improved tenant satisfaction scores, 
and a competitive amenity that directly impacts retention and 
lease renewals. 

Simultaneously, essensys Platform processes network data 
to surface actionable space utilisation intelligence. The 
system captures connectivity patterns to provide operators 
with high-resolution, high-fidelity insights into actual space 
usage – going beyond basic occupancy tracking to reveal 
how workspaces are truly being used. This insight provides 
operators with early indicators for churn and portfolio risk, 
helps identify growth opportunities, and enables evidence-
based decision making around space planning, pricing and 
capital allocation. 

�essensys Platform’s differentiated value lies in this dual‑value 
delivery model: operators generate immediate returns on 
investment (ROI) through improved operational efficiency 
and tenant experience, while simultaneously building a 
proprietary intelligence capability that compounds in value 
over time. 

Key Developments this FY: 

•	� Expanded Intelligence Engine capabilities to 
deliver granular occupier-level, user-level 
and zone-based utilisation analytics, enabling 
operators to assess space performance at both 
portfolio, tenant and individual levels – critical for 
lease renewal strategies and space optimisation 
decisions. 

•	� Enhanced data accessibility and reporting 
functionality through new tabular interfaces and 
export capabilities, allowing operators to integrate 
Intelligence Engine insights into existing business 
intelligence workflows and systems. 

essensys annual report for the year ended 31 July 202512
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Overview: 
elumo is a dynamic bookings & access control platform that 
reimagines how meeting rooms and shared spaces are 
managed and monetised in flexible workspaces. The solution 
addresses a fundamental revenue leakage problem: a lack of 
access control on meeting rooms leads to users occupying 
them (“room squatting”) without making a booking, while 
traditional access control systems prevent unauthorised 
usage but cannot facilitate spontaneous, real-time bookings, 
leaving significant demand uncaptured. 

elumo is a hardware plus software solution, and its core 
innovation is its on-demand tap-to-access capability, which 
enables users to book, pay for, and unlock meeting rooms 
in under one second using mobile wallet technology at the 
door. This eliminates the friction inherent in traditional booking 
workflows while simultaneously solving the room squatting 
problem that costs operators thousands in lost monthly 
revenue. elumo can be deployed as either a standalone 
solution or integrates with existing booking systems, adding 
real-time capability that legacy systems cannot provide. 

By solving this key challenge, elumo drives material increases 
in meeting room utilisation and bookings, capturing demand 
that previously went un-monetised. The solution also delivers 
an enhanced member experience by removing bookings 
friction, and provides operational efficiencies by eliminating 
manual access management and reducing front-desk 
intervention for meeting room issues. 

elumo represents the first purpose-built solution for this 
specific flexible workspace challenge, creating a new 
category at the intersection of bookings management and 
access control systems. 

Key Developments this FY: 

•	� Launched elumo commercially in March 2025, 
establishing essensys’ presence in the meeting 
room technology category and adding a second 
revenue stream with significant potential for both 
new customer acquisition, as well as cross-sell 
expansion across our existing customer base. 

•	� Rapidly enhanced product capabilities 
post‑launch, introducing enterprise-grade 
booking features including approval workflows, 
attendee management, flexible billing rules, and 
mobile app improvements – accelerating elumo’s 
viability for complex, multi-site operators and 
increasing average contract value potential. 

Strategic Report
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£’m unless otherwise stated 2025 2024 Change

Group Total Revenue  19.2  24.1 -21%

North America  10.5  14.2 -26%

UK & Europe 7.2  8.5 -16%

APAC 1.5  1.4 6%

Recurring Revenue1 16.9  20.2 -17%

North America 9.4  12.3 -24%

UK & Europe 6.4 6.6   -3%

APAC 1.1 1.3 -15%

Recurring Revenue %age of Total 88% 84%

Run Rate Annual Recurring Revenue1 15.0 20.3 -26%

Recurring Revenue at constant currency 17.5 20.2 -13%

North America 9.8 12.3 -20%

UK & Europe 6.5 6.6 -2%

APAC 1.2 1.3 -8%

Run rate ARR 15.6 20.3 -23%

Non-recurring revenue 2.3  3.9 -41%

Gross Profit 11.3 13.7 -18%

Gross Profit percentage 59% 57%

Recurring Revenue margin %age 63% 62%
 
Operating Expenses (10.0) (14.6) 32%

Adjusted EBITDA2 1.3 (0.9) 244%

Statutory loss before tax (5.7) (5.5) -4%

Net Cash 1.8 3.1

1	� Recurring revenue comprises income invoiced for services that are repeatable and are consumed and delivered on a monthly basis over the term of a 
customer contract. Run Rate Annual Recurring Revenue (Run Rate ARR) is an annualisation of the recurring revenue for the month identified (July 2025); 
this is used by management as an indication of the annual value of the recurring revenue for that month and to monitor long term revenue growth of 
the business.

2 	� Adjusted EBITDA is the earnings on operating activities before depreciation and amortisation, share based payment charges, credit loss provisions and 
restructuring expenses.

Financial Key Performance Indicators
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Scope of financial results
The financial results included in this annual report cover the 
Group’s consolidated activities for the twelve months ended 
31 July 2025. The comparatives for the previous twelve 
months were for the Group’s consolidated activities for the 
twelve months ended 31 July 2024.

Revenue
Group total revenue decreased by 21% to £19.2m in FY25 
(FY24: £24.1m), primarily due to the downsizing of a single 
large strategic customer, as previously guided. Excluding 
this customer, Group total revenue decreased by 11% 
and recurring revenue decreased by 5%, reflecting the 
anticipated impact of customer churn from smaller non-
strategic customers and from our Cloud business. At constant 
currency, stripping out the negative impact of movements in 
the US Dollar, recurring revenue declined by 1%. 

Run Rate ARR decreased by 26% year on year, again 
driven by the downsizing of the customer above. Excluding 
this customer and at constant currency, Run Rate ARR 
decreased by 5%. This again reflects the anticipated impact 
of customer churn from smaller non-strategic customers 
and from our Cloud business. 

ARR from strategic customers decreased by 2%. This 
was driven by some property portfolio rationalisation as 

CFO’s Statement

Greg Price
Chief Financial Officer

customers focus on their more profitable sites, as well as the 
continuing shift in product mix away from our lower margin 
Cloud product and into essensys Platform software products. 
essensys Platform now accounts for 72% of ARR (FY24: 67%). 
ARR from strategic customers continues to account for 79% 
(FY24: 82%). Excluding the single large customer above, the 
proportion of ARR from strategic customers increased by 2 
percentage points to 72% (FY24: 70%). 

From a regional perspective, North America remains our 
largest revenue contributor. While North America declined 
by 31% in terms of site numbers, this mainly related to the 
single customer above downsizing. Excluding this customer 
and at constant currency, Run Rate ARR for North America 
decreased by 1% and still accounts for 51% of total ARR 
(FY24: 49%). While UK and Europe ARR declined by 15%, 
this was driven by losses of non-strategic customers and 
reduced demand for our Operate solution. We have seen 
net site growth in this region with closing site numbers up 7 
on FY24 year end. APAC growth continued with 15 new sites 
live in the year, an increase of 58%.

Non-recurring revenue comprises set up and installation 
costs and is recognised when a site is live. Non-recurring 
revenue reduced by 41% compared to FY24, reflecting 
challenging market conditions, with customers continuing 
to show hesitancy in capital investment. With initiatives to 
simplify installation completed in the year, as well as the 
launch of elumo, we expect a reduced requirement for 
customers to need upfront investment, reducing barriers to 
adoption and supporting future recurring revenue growth. 

Gross profit
Gross profit decreased by 18% in the year, reflecting the 
reductions seen in revenue. Gross margins improved to 
59% (FY24: 57%), driven by the changes seen in product 
mix, with an increasing amount of higher margin software 
from essensys Platform relative to declines in its Cloud 
product. As a result, recurring revenue margins increased 
by 1 percentage point to 63%. The emphasis on recurring 
revenue has also driven an increase in margins, with a lower 
proportion of non-recurring revenue. 

Margins also benefitted from the Company’s strategy to 
transition to a pure play SaaS model, which no longer requires 
essensys Cloud to deliver and which allowed essensys to 
successfully complete its FY25 data centre decommissioning 
project, closing 10 centres in the year as planned, with a 
further final two planned for closure in FY26. The annualised 
cost savings realised by the completion of this project total 
£1.5m, positioning the business to deliver stronger cash 
generation, higher margins and greater scalability, whilst 
better aligning with customer requirements. 
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CFO’s Statement continued

Operating expenses
Operating expenses represent all administrative expenses, 
excluding restructuring costs and non-cash items of depreciation, 
amortisation, impairment and share option charges. 

Operating expenses decreased by £4.6m (32%) compared to 
the prior year. This reflects the continuing emphasis on cost 
management and operational simplification in the business, 
as we control costs in the face of the challenging economic 
environment and builds on the savings achieved in FY24 
through the Group reorganisation. 

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted results are prepared to provide a more comparable 
indication of the Group’s core business performance by 
removing the impact of certain items including exceptional 
items (material and non-recurring), and other, non-trading, 
items that are reported separately. Adjusted results exclude 
adjusting items as set out in the statement of consolidated loss 
and below, with further details given in Notes 7 and 8 of the 
financial statements. In addition, the Group also measures and 
presents performance in relation to various other non‑IFRS 
measures, such as recurring revenue, run-rate annual 
recurring revenue and revenue growth.  

Adjusted results are not intended to replace statutory results.  
These have been presented to provide users with additional 
information and analysis of the Group’s performance, 
consistent with how the Board monitors results. 

Adjusted EBITDA (being EBITDA prior to exceptional 
restructuring costs and non-cash impairment and share 
based payment) is calculated as follows:

£’m 2025 2024

Operating loss (5.6) (5.4)

Add back:

Depreciation & amortisation 4.3 4.7

Impairment of goodwill 0.9 –

Exceptional restructuring costs 1.4 0.2

Share based payment expense 0.3 (0.4)

Adjusted EBITDA 1.3 (0.9)

Despite the challenging sales environment and lower 
revenues in the year, the Group achieved a return to 
profitability, as seen in Adjusted EBITDA of £1.3m. This was 
an improvement of £2.2m vs. FY24, reflecting the Group’s 
continued focus on profitability and cash, which more than 
offset the reduction in revenue and gross profit.

The Group continues to invest in product development in the 
UK. Where such work is expected to result in future revenue, 
costs incurred that meet the definition of software development 

in accordance with IAS38, Intangible Assets, are capitalised in 
the statement of financial position. During the year, the Group 
capitalised £2.0m in respect of software development (FY24: 
£2.1m). This level of investment is reflected in the progress 
made in developing our products, with elumo launched in H2 
FY25, and allows us to introduce innovation in our products, 
which is expected to drive the next phase of our growth. 

Taxation
The Group recognised a £0.3m tax credit in the year in 
respect of R&D activities for the current financial year. This 
follows tax credits of £2.2m recognised in FY24 for R&D 
activities from FY21 to FY24. 

Excluding this, the Group incurred a tax charge in the year 
of £0.1m (FY24: £0.1m), which represents taxes paid on 
foreign income in the year. There remains over £8.5m in 
Group carried forward taxable losses and therefore there is 
no expectation of tax payments in the short term. 

Cash
Cash at the year end was £1.8m (FY24: £3.1m). Cash at the 
half year was £2.2m, with cash outflows in H2 reduced to 
£0.4m. This was supported by tax credits in respect of R&D 
activities received in H2 of £0.3m, with an underlying cash 
outflow of £0.7m, compared to £0.9m in H1. 

Following the year end, the Group has undertaken a 
restructure of the business around the specific needs 
of its two core products, essensys Platform and elumo, 
recognising the distinct characteristics and different 
maturity levels of each. This will generate further cost 
savings and in addition to the cost savings already realised 
from the completion of the data centre decommissioning 
project, protects the Group’s cash position going forward. 

To further strengthen the Group’s financial resilience and 
support its strategic growth objectives, essensys is in active 
discussions to secure a debt facility. This process is designed 
to optimise the Group’s capital structure and ensure that 
essensys has the capacity to pursue key growth opportunities. 
Excluding leases, the Group is currently debt free.

In light of the continued impacts of global macroeconomic 
uncertainty, the Board has considered a number of different 
scenarios regarding trading and financial performance into 
FY26 and beyond and is confident that, in the event of a 
significant long-term downturn, the Group will have sufficient 
cash resources for the foreseeable future.

Greg Price
Chief Financial Officer

5 January 2026
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Engaging with 
our stakeholders

Stakeholder Engagement –  
Section 172 Statement 

The Board remains dedicated to understanding the interests and 
expectations of the Company’s stakeholders, ensuring all views and 
opinions are reflected in its decision-making process over the last 
12 months to drive long-term sustainable success. 

The Directors, as outlined in Section 172 of the Companies Act 2006, are 
required to act both individually and collectively in a way they consider, in 
good faith, would most likely promote the success of the Company for the 
benefit of its members as a whole. In doing so, Directors should have regard, 
amongst other matters, to how they:

•	� take into account the likely consequences of any decisions in the 
long term;

•	 foster relationships with stakeholders;

•	� understand the Company’s impact on its local communities and the 
environment; and

•	 demonstrate the importance of behaving responsibly. 

The Board places the highest importance on meaningful engagement 
with all stakeholder groups and regularly reviews its approach to ensure it 
remains effective. The weight given to each group’s interests may evolve 
over time, reflecting the significance and impact of specific decisions. At all 
times, the Board is firmly committed to understanding stakeholder priorities 
and ensuring their perspectives are embedded at the core of its discussions 
and decision-making.

The following table sets out the key stakeholder groups, their interests and 
how essensys has engaged with them over the reporting period. 

18

Our employees Our suppliers Our Investors Our customers

Their interests
•	� Training, development, and career 

prospects
•	 Health and Safety
•	 Working conditions
•	 Diversity and inclusion
•	 Fair pay and employee benefits
•	 Environmental issues 

Their interests
•	 Workers’ rights

•	� Supplier engagement and management 
to prevent modern slavery

•	 Fair trading and payment terms

•	� Sustainability and environmental 
impact

•	 Collaboration

•	 Long-term partnerships

Their interests
•	� Comprehensive review of financial 

performance of the business

•	 Business sustainability

•	 High standard of governance

•	 Success of the business

•	 Ethical behaviour

•	� Awareness of long-term strategy and 
direction

Their interests
•	� Timely and informative end to end 

service

•	 Ease of access to information

•	 Technical expertise

•	 Timeliness

•	 Safety

•	 Data security 

How we engage 
Our success is dependent on our 
employees, especially as we have 
shifted to a purely SaaS platform 
and business. We are dedicated to a 
flexible, hybrid working model, which 
provides our employees with a balance 
between office collaboration and home 
productivity. 

We are committed to keeping our 
employees closely informed about the 
state of the business. Regular monthly 
‘town halls’ not only provide updates 
on company performance and product 
developments but also serve as a 
platform for employees to broaden their 
knowledge. 

We are committed to protecting the 
well-being and mental health of all 
of our employees, and this focus is 
demonstrated through all employees 
being entitled to a Wellness Day, 
allowing them to focus on themselves 
outside of work. 

Additionally, we believe in investing in 
our people, and this year increased our 
budget for training and development, 
ensuring we are providing ample 
opportunities for individuals to grow 
and excel within the business. Finally, 
we maintained a cultural appreciation 
day for all employees to take time 
to celebrate their chosen cultural 
celebration.

Our priority is that all employees 
feel engaged in the development of 
essensys and are supported and 
championed in their own progress and 
growth within the Group. 

How we engage 
essensys has a relatively small number 
of significant suppliers with whom 
we work with to build long standing 
relationships. We are dedicated to 
ensuring our suppliers meet our 
standards of performance and ethical 
trading through regular meetings, 
contract negotiations and formal 
contract terms that include behavioural 
commitments. 

We consistently review these 
relationships to ensure they remain 
aligned with our standards, and where 
necessary, Board approval is required 
for significant changes. There were no 
such changes during the year. During 
the year, we continued to engage with a 
small number of new suppliers with the 
aim of improving our existing service to 
customers and assisting in our product 
development activities. 

Amounts outstanding to suppliers 
are shown at note 23 to the financial 
statements. 

How we engage 
We are dedicated to regular 
engagement and communication with 
shareholders, presenting investors with 
our financial performance and strategic 
direction, whilst also providing a forum 
for discussion and questions. The 
principle avenues in which the Board 
and senior management communicate 
with investors is through the Annual 
Report and Financial Statements, the 
Interim Report, presentations following 
its results and investor roadshows. 

Senior management also make 
themselves available to meet 
shareholders and prospective 
shareholders at various other times 
throughout the year. Presentations are 
targeted at all levels of shareholder, 
ensuring smaller investors have access 
to the same information as institutions. 

Presentations are also made to financial 
analysts and senior management 
engage with the financial and trade 
press on an ongoing basis. The Group 
encourages shareholders to attend 
its Annual General Meeting which will 
be held on 30 January 2026. Further 
details on our approach to engagement 
with shareholders and corporate 
governance generally, can be found in 
the Statement of Corporate Governance 
on page 31.

How we engage 
We enter into long-term contracts with 
our customers that include Service Level 
Agreements (“SLAs”) and behaviour 
agreements from both parties. Integral to 
the SLAs of which the Group provides to 
the customers, is a cohesive customer 
support service accompanied by easily 
accessible online help and technical 
support. Significant customers are 
allocated dedicated account managers 
with direct access to members of senior 
management. 

Customers directly receive regular 
updates regarding product and 
capability improvements from us through 
customer engagement sessions whilst 
also providing general information on 
matters of industry relevance. 

We measure and monitor our response 
time to queries to ensure that customer 
issues are dealt with appropriately, and 
in addition, customers are regularly 
surveyed as to their experience with 
the customer engagement sessions. 
Customer views and requests are also 
taken into account in development of 
our software development roadmap. 

Moreover, we have retained our 
ISO9001 and 27001 accreditations 
to ensure that our process and 
procedures are of an appropriate 
quality standard and that its information 
security procedures are appropriate. 
Compliance with the requirements of 
these standards is audited on an annual 
basis. The Group also engages a third 
party SOC2 audit each year.
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Our employees Our suppliers Our Investors Our customers

Their interests
•	� Training, development, and career 

prospects
•	 Health and Safety
•	 Working conditions
•	 Diversity and inclusion
•	 Fair pay and employee benefits
•	 Environmental issues 

Their interests
•	 Workers’ rights

•	� Supplier engagement and management 
to prevent modern slavery

•	 Fair trading and payment terms

•	� Sustainability and environmental 
impact

•	 Collaboration

•	 Long-term partnerships

Their interests
•	� Comprehensive review of financial 

performance of the business

•	 Business sustainability

•	 High standard of governance

•	 Success of the business

•	 Ethical behaviour

•	� Awareness of long-term strategy and 
direction

Their interests
•	� Timely and informative end to end 

service

•	 Ease of access to information

•	 Technical expertise

•	 Timeliness

•	 Safety

•	 Data security 

How we engage 
Our success is dependent on our 
employees, especially as we have 
shifted to a purely SaaS platform 
and business. We are dedicated to a 
flexible, hybrid working model, which 
provides our employees with a balance 
between office collaboration and home 
productivity. 

We are committed to keeping our 
employees closely informed about the 
state of the business. Regular monthly 
‘town halls’ not only provide updates 
on company performance and product 
developments but also serve as a 
platform for employees to broaden their 
knowledge. 

We are committed to protecting the 
well-being and mental health of all 
of our employees, and this focus is 
demonstrated through all employees 
being entitled to a Wellness Day, 
allowing them to focus on themselves 
outside of work. 

Additionally, we believe in investing in 
our people, and this year increased our 
budget for training and development, 
ensuring we are providing ample 
opportunities for individuals to grow 
and excel within the business. Finally, 
we maintained a cultural appreciation 
day for all employees to take time 
to celebrate their chosen cultural 
celebration.

Our priority is that all employees 
feel engaged in the development of 
essensys and are supported and 
championed in their own progress and 
growth within the Group. 

How we engage 
essensys has a relatively small number 
of significant suppliers with whom 
we work with to build long standing 
relationships. We are dedicated to 
ensuring our suppliers meet our 
standards of performance and ethical 
trading through regular meetings, 
contract negotiations and formal 
contract terms that include behavioural 
commitments. 

We consistently review these 
relationships to ensure they remain 
aligned with our standards, and where 
necessary, Board approval is required 
for significant changes. There were no 
such changes during the year. During 
the year, we continued to engage with a 
small number of new suppliers with the 
aim of improving our existing service to 
customers and assisting in our product 
development activities. 

Amounts outstanding to suppliers 
are shown at note 23 to the financial 
statements. 

How we engage 
We are dedicated to regular 
engagement and communication with 
shareholders, presenting investors with 
our financial performance and strategic 
direction, whilst also providing a forum 
for discussion and questions. The 
principle avenues in which the Board 
and senior management communicate 
with investors is through the Annual 
Report and Financial Statements, the 
Interim Report, presentations following 
its results and investor roadshows. 

Senior management also make 
themselves available to meet 
shareholders and prospective 
shareholders at various other times 
throughout the year. Presentations are 
targeted at all levels of shareholder, 
ensuring smaller investors have access 
to the same information as institutions. 

Presentations are also made to financial 
analysts and senior management 
engage with the financial and trade 
press on an ongoing basis. The Group 
encourages shareholders to attend 
its Annual General Meeting which will 
be held on 30 January 2026. Further 
details on our approach to engagement 
with shareholders and corporate 
governance generally, can be found in 
the Statement of Corporate Governance 
on page 31.

How we engage 
We enter into long-term contracts with 
our customers that include Service Level 
Agreements (“SLAs”) and behaviour 
agreements from both parties. Integral to 
the SLAs of which the Group provides to 
the customers, is a cohesive customer 
support service accompanied by easily 
accessible online help and technical 
support. Significant customers are 
allocated dedicated account managers 
with direct access to members of senior 
management. 

Customers directly receive regular 
updates regarding product and 
capability improvements from us through 
customer engagement sessions whilst 
also providing general information on 
matters of industry relevance. 

We measure and monitor our response 
time to queries to ensure that customer 
issues are dealt with appropriately, and 
in addition, customers are regularly 
surveyed as to their experience with 
the customer engagement sessions. 
Customer views and requests are also 
taken into account in development of 
our software development roadmap. 

Moreover, we have retained our 
ISO9001 and 27001 accreditations 
to ensure that our process and 
procedures are of an appropriate 
quality standard and that its information 
security procedures are appropriate. 
Compliance with the requirements of 
these standards is audited on an annual 
basis. The Group also engages a third 
party SOC2 audit each year.

Section 172 Statement continued
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ESG

essensys is committed to 
integrating environmental 
sustainability, social 
responsibility and strong 
corporate governance 
across the business. 
The Group not only promotes ESG matters internally but 
also ensures that its products and services actively support 
customers in achieving their own ESG objectives. By enabling 
flexible working, efficient property management, and 
optimisation of real estate usage, essensys provides solutions 
that help customers minimise waste, reduce costs, and deliver 
improved sustainability outcomes.

The Board believes that, given the nature of the Group’s 
operations, social and governance factors represent the most 
material ESG exposures. As such, targeted initiatives are in 
place to address these priorities, while the Group continues to 
further reduce its already limited environmental footprint.

Environmental
As a software-led business, essensys has a comparatively 
small direct environmental impact. Nevertheless, the Group 
continually seeks opportunities to further improve. For 
example, it is actively working on transitioning out of traditional 
data centres to reduce its carbon footprint, much of this 
work has already been completed with further data centre 
closures to come in 2026. Its latest product innovation, elumo, 
is designed with sustainability in mind. This intelligent solution 
for managing, monetising, and optimising meeting rooms 
and bookable spaces integrates bookings, access control 
and analytics to reduce inefficiency and maximise utilisation. 
In addition, the physical reader component is manufactured 
using recyclable plastic, and all customer packaging is 
recyclable and minimised wherever possible.

Social
essensys recognises that its people are central to the Group’s 
success and it is committed to cultivating a collaborative 
working environment. The Group’s culture is built around 
flexibility, wellbeing, and personal development, with a strong 
emphasis on ensuring that employees are empowered to 
contribute and thrive. A wide range of initiatives are in place to 
attract, support, and retain talent, including:

•	 �Hybrid working policy: Recognising the value of flexibility, 
essensys operates a hybrid working model that enables 
employees to balance time between home and the office. 
In addition, employees are offered a dedicated allowance 
of two weeks per year to work from anywhere. This 
approach supports a culture of trust and flexibility, while 
strengthening our ability to attract and retain talent in a 
competitive market. 

•	� Wellbeing support: The Group recognises the importance 
of both physical and mental health. Employees are 
provided with paid days off specifically for wellbeing, as 
well as a wellbeing budget that can be used for activities 
or resources that promote health and balance.

•	� Cultural celebration days: To promote inclusivity and 
awareness, essensys observes cultural celebration days 
across its offices. These events encourage employees 
to share their traditions, fostering greater understanding, 
diversity, and collaboration across the workforce.

•	� Volunteering policy: Employees are encouraged to give 
back to their communities through structured volunteering 
opportunities. essensys provides time away from work to 
participate in charitable and community-based projects, 
reinforcing its commitment to social responsibility.

•	� Enhanced parental policies: The Group offers enhanced 
paternity leave and shared parental leave, supporting 
families by ensuring that both parents have the flexibility 
and resources to take an active role in childcare during 
crucial early stages.

In addition to these team-focused initiatives, essensys also 
recognises the importance of cybersecurity as a key social 
responsibility in today’s digital environment. The Group 
maintains a robust cybersecurity policy designed to protect 
employee, customer, and partner data, with regular training 
and system updates to ensure resilience against emerging 
threats.

Through these policies and schemes, essensys aims not only 
to support its workforce, but also to create a positive impact on 
wider society, ensuring that social responsibility is embedded 
into the core of its culture and operations.
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Governance 
essensys considers robust governance to be essential for 
protecting stakeholders and creating long-term value. The 
Group is committed to maintaining the highest standards of 
corporate governance, transparency, and accountability, in 
line with its responsibilities as a listed company.

QCA Corporate Governance Code: essensys follows the 
principles of the QCA Code, ensuring clear accountability at 
Board level and embedding strong governance practices 
across the organisation. The Board regularly reviews its 
composition to ensure it has the right balance of skills, 
experience, and independence to provide effective oversight.

Board committees: Dedicated committees oversee key areas 
including Audit & Remuneration. These committees ensure 
that financial reporting, risk management, and executive 
pay structures remain transparent, fair and aligned with 
shareholder interests.

Privacy and data protection: With technology at the heart of 
its business, essensys maintains stringent privacy policies 
and complies with GDPR and other global data protection 
standards. Data handling processes are regularly audited 
to ensure the highest levels of compliance and customer trust.

Whistleblowing procedures: A strict whistleblowing 
framework provides employees with clear and confidential 
channels to raise concerns without fear of retaliation. This 
reinforces a culture of integrity, accountability, and openness 
throughout the Group.

Risk management framework: The Group has established a 
structured approach to identifying, monitoring, and managing 
risks. Regular reviews of financial, operational, regulatory, and 
cybersecurity risks ensure that mitigation strategies are in 
place and effective.

Ethical business practices: essensys has policies in place 
covering anti-bribery, anti-corruption, and modern slavery. 
These policies are communicated across the organisation 
and embedded into supplier and partner relationships, 
reflecting the Group’s zero-tolerance approach to unethical 
practices.

Stakeholder engagement: The Board recognises the 
importance of engaging with shareholders, employees, 
customers, and other stakeholders in its decision-making 
processes. Feedback mechanisms and regular reporting 
ensure that all stakeholder voices are considered as part of 
the Group’s governance framework.

Transparency and reporting: essensys is committed to 
clear, timely, and accurate disclosure. The Group publishes 
detailed financial results, ESG updates, and risk assessments, 
ensuring investors and other stakeholders have the 
information they need to make informed decisions.

Through these measures, essensys demonstrates its 
commitment to integrity, accountability, and transparency, 
while providing a governance structure that supports 
sustainable growth and protects the interests of all 
stakeholders.

ESG continued
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Principal Risks & Uncertainties 

As for all companies, essensys is exposed to various risks and 
uncertainties which could influence its business operations, 
financial position and long-term performance, potentially 
leading to actual outcomes differing significantly from 
expected or historical results. 

The Board holds ultimate responsibility for risk management 
and is committed to identifying material risks and 
implementing policies and procedures to mitigate any 
exposure. The Board delegates authority for delivering the 
risk management framework to the Audit Committee, enabling 
a more detailed evaluation of risks. The CFO is the executive 
responsible for overseeing the framework’s execution. 
Additionally, the Group has a risk management committee 
which reports to the executive management team before 
review by the Audit Committee.  This structure ensures that 
accountability for risk is embedded into each functional area 
of the Group.

The risk matrix below shows a representation of the Group’s 
principal risks, including an assessment of their relative 
impact and likelihood (after mitigation). Further detail is also 
provided to explain these key risks, their potential impact and 
the controls in place to address them. The Board recognises 
that the nature and scope of risks can change and that 
other risks may emerge and so this list is not intended to 
be comprehensive.

Risk matrix

1  	 Dependence on key customers 

2  	 �New Product Development and 
Growth Strategy

3  	 �Reliance on key individuals and 
management capacity 

4  	 �Technical robustness and security of 
the Group’s software platforms and 
private networks 

5  	 Digital Infrastructure and Cyber Security 

6  	 Data and regulatory breach 

7  	 �Technological Advances 
and Competition 

8  	 Liquidity and going concern 

Impact
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Risk & uncertainty Potential Impact Mitigation

Dependence on 
key customers

The Group’s business is significantly 
dependent on certain key customers and 
in turn on their growth. 

If the Group’s commercial relationship 
with any of its key customers 
terminates or reduces for any reason 
its financial results could be materially 
adversely affected. 

The Group has a robust account management process that 
ensures we understand the evolving needs of our strategic 
customers, maintain broad and senior level contacts, undertake 
regular business reviews to ensure alignment, and ensure early 
and focused engagement on the renewal (and growth) of accounts. 

In  FY25, our largest customer has downsized, with a significant 
reduction in ARR and in H1 FY26, a further large customer has not 
renewed its contract. While customer churn is higher than desired, 
it has been factored into management forecasts. 

The strength of our relationships with regard to our Platform and 
continued innovation to meet their needs means that while this 
risk will be present in the short term, we expect there will be less 
concentration on a small number of key customers over time.

New Product 
Development and 
Growth Strategy

The Group’s continued success is 
dependent on the development, delivery 
and go-to-market strategy for new 
products and services. 

In the event that any new product 
or service is not delivered on time, 
to specification and to the requisite 
quality the Group’s customers are likely 
to be disappointed, revenue growth 
delayed, and additional development 
costs incurred. 

The Group regularly assesses customer new product functionality 
requirements and builds those into its future development 
roadmap. 

During FY25, the Group launched a significant new product, elumo. 
The Group continues to assess sales cycles and adoption rates, 
taking actions where appropriate to further encourage customer 
interest. 

Clear timelines for development are communicated within the 
business, including any changes and reasons for those changes. 
The Group’s software development activities conform to its 
ISO9001 (Quality Assurance) to ensure that any software release 
meets required standards. 

Reliance on key 
individuals and 
management 
capacity 

The Group’s business, development 
and prospects have historically been 
dependent on a small number of key 
management personnel and the Group 
requires highly skilled employees to carry 
out its business and enable it to achieve 
its growth targets. 

The loss of the services of any key 
management personnel, for any reason, 
or failure to attract and retain necessary 
additional personnel, could adversely 
impact on the business, development, 
financial condition, results of operations 
and prospects of the Group. 

The global reorganisation in FY23 and subsequent restructures 
have instigated a broadening of roles and responsibilities. The 
Group has identified key roles and single points of failure and 
communication has been improved across functional teams to 
ensure objectives are aligned. 

The Directors believe the Group operates a progressive and 
competitive remuneration policy including the issue of share 
options which will play an important part in retaining and attracting 
key management personnel. 

Technical 
robustness and 
security of the 
Group’s software 
platforms and 
private networks 

The success of the Group is largely 
dependent on its technical capabilities 
and it relies to a significant degree on the 
efficient and uninterrupted operation of its 
software, computer and communications 
systems and those of its third-party 
suppliers. Any malfunctioning of the 
Group’s technology and systems or 
those of key third-party suppliers, or any 
security breaches, computer malware or 
other cyber-attacks could result in a lack 
of confidence in the Group’s products, 
with a consequential adverse effect on the 
Group’s business and financial results. 

The Group’s private network provides greater performance 
reliability, security and capability benefits compared to public 
internet. The Group’s technology infrastructure has been simplified 
to no longer require hosting in data centres, which supports 
its resilience.

The Group monitors its software and systems on a 24/7 basis 
to ensure that in the event of any interruption (irrespective of 
the cause) it is able to respond quickly to issues that affect the 
performance of its products. 

The Group is ISO9001 and ISO27001 accredited and operates 
rigorous change control and software development processes to 
ensure that any work undertaken on its software and technology 
infrastructure minimises the impact on customers. In addition, 
the Group regularly uses a third-party consultant to undertake 
‘penetration testing’ of its software and systems to ensure that they 
are in line with current industry standards and any weaknesses are 
identified. If identified any such weaknesses are dealt with promptly. 

Principal Risks & Uncertainties continued
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Principal Risks & Uncertainties continued

Risk & uncertainty Potential Impact Mitigation

Digital 
Infrastructure and 
Cyber Security 

A malware or ransomware attack 
on a vulnerable component of our 
infrastructure or applications could enable 
a 3rd party to access and potentially 
control access to our core infrastructure 
and deny our ability to provide service to 
our customers resulting in consequential 
adverse impact on the Group’s reputation 
and business.

As noted above regarding technology, infrastructure and software 
processes, the Group regularly uses a third-party consultant to 
undertake ‘penetration testing’ of its software and systems to 
ensure that they are in line with current industry standards and any 
weaknesses are identified. If identified any such weaknesses are 
dealt with promptly. 

Data and 
regulatory breach

The Group operates in the US, UK, Europe 
and Asia in regulated telecommunications 
markets. The Group also processes 
personal data as part of its business. 

A data breach, failure to comply with 
legislation or being able to respond to 
requests made under such legislation 
could result in reputational damage and 
potential financial liabilities.

The Group’s Chief Information Officer (CIO) is the Group’s 
primary contact for data protection matters, is a member of key 
management and is responsible for maintaining the Group’s ISO 
accreditations and ensuring continued compliance with data 
protection legislation. 

A security committee meets monthly to review procedures and 
ensure that regulations are followed appropriately. 

Where needed, the Group engages a specialist communications 
consultancy to advise on telecommunication regulations 
and obligations. 

Technological 
Advances and 
Competition 

Some of the Group’s competitors include 
significantly larger enterprises with 
greater financial and marketing resources 
than the Group. There may also be new 
entrants to the market which could 
become competitors to the Group. 

In the event that the Group does not 
continue to develop the capability and 
applicability of its products there is a risk 
that they become redundant and are 
replaced by new entrants. 

The Directors believe that significant barriers to entry exist in the 
markets in which the Group operates, particularly in relation to its 
core Platform product. These include, for example, the technical 
skills and expertise required to develop its software, which make it 
difficult to replicate this capability. 

The Group has continued to invest in new product and software 
development, with the recent launches of Intelligence Engine and 
elumo to offer greater capabilities and functionality to customers. 
The Group engages proactively with customers to ensure that its 
product development roadmap meets their requirements. 

Liquidity and going 
concern

The Group has experienced a decline 
in share price and has been consuming 
cash over recent years. In the event that 
the Group needed to raise additional 
funds, it could be expensive or dilutive (in 
the case of equity).

essensys ensures sufficient liquidity is available to meet 
foreseeable needs. Customer contracts for the essensys Platform 
are generally for a 3-year term, which provides certainty of 
contracted future cash flows and the ability to take early action 
if necessary. 

A detailed cash forecast is produced and reviewed by the Board 
each month. Working capital initiatives have also been pursued to 
improve cash efficiency.

Further to the reorganisations undertaken during recent years, 
the Group has continued to review its business model and evolve 
its structure to meet the needs of its product lines. The lower 
headcount and operating cost base enable the Group to be more 
profitable, with sufficient liquidity to cover its cash needs for the 
foreseeable future. 

Approval
This Strategic Report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by:

James Lowery
Chief Executive Officer

5 January 2026 
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Governance

Board of Directors

James Lowery is the Chief 
Executive Officer of essensys plc, 
having assumed the role on May 
1, 2025. He joined the company 
in February 2022 as CEO of UK 
& Europe and was promoted to 
Chief Operating Officer in March 
2024. Prior to joining essensys, 
James co-founded and scaled 
British Land’s flexible workspace 
brand, Storey, transforming it into a 
leading provider in the sector. His 
earlier career includes strategy 
consulting at Booz & Company, 
with a focus on operational and 
digital innovation. James holds 
an MBA from London Business 
School and an MEng in Civil and 
Environmental Engineering from 
Imperial College London.

Mark founded essensys in 2006 
and served as Chief Executive 
Officer until stepping down from 
the role in May 2025. During his 
tenure, he led the Company’s 
growth from a start-up to a leading 
global provider of software 
and technology for the flexible 
workspace industry. Prior to 
founding essensys, Mark spent 
over a decade in the IT and 
telecommunications sector, 
holding senior sales, general 
management, and leadership roles 
across the UK and Asia Pacific with 
organisations including Cable & 
Wireless, Optus, and Viatel. Mark 
remains a member of the Board of 
essensys plc.

Jon joined the Board in May 2019, 
in advance of the IPO. Jon has 
extensive experience in running 
software businesses in the US 
and Europe, including the UK. 
He is an experienced company 
director, having held multiple 
board positions, including London 
Bridge Software Holdings plc, a 
public company, where he was 
CEO. Jon has an MBA from MIT 
and is a Chartered Engineer 
and a Chartered Management 
Accountant. He is a founder of 
LBS Properties Ltd, a property 
development management 
company focused on the 
residential and commercial sectors 
of the Central London market. 
Jon is also a founder of a venture 
capital fund, The Technology and 
Innovation fund LP, focused on the 
B2B software sector.

Jon Lee
Independent Non-Executive 
Chairman

James Lowery
Chief Executive Officer  

Mark Furness
Founder & Non-Executive 
Director
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Governance

Sian Herbert
Independent 
Non-Executive Director

Board and committee meeting 
attendance
During the financial year there were 
eleven formally scheduled Board 
meetings. The table below sets out the 
attendance history for each Director at 
Board, and where relevant, Committee 
meetings held during the financial year. 
During the reporting period, on four 
occasions the board delegated authority 
to a subcommittee of the Board to 
approve specific matters. 

Directors Board 
Audit 

Committee
Remuneration 

Committee

Total meetingsTotal meetings 1111 33 33

Jon Lee 11 3 3

Mark Furness 11 – 3

Charles Butler1 11 3 1

James Lowery2 5 – –

Greg Price3 11 3 –

Sian Herbert4 1 1 –

1	� Charles Butler resigned as a director on 
30 June 2025

2	� James Lowery became a member of the 
Board from 1 May 2025 

3	� Greg Price became a member of the Board 
from 14 October 2024

4	� Sian Herbert became a member of the Board 
from 1 July 2025 

Sian joined essensys in July 2025 
as an Independent non-Executive 
Director and Chair of the Audit 
Committee. She has over 35 years’ 
experience within the City, working 
across both the financial services 
and technology sectors. Previous 
roles include 25 years at PwC LLP 
with 15 years as Partner in which 
she developed expertise in financial 
services, e-money and payment 
services. Since July 2020, Sian has 
held Independent Non-Executive 
Director and Chair of Audit and Risk 
Committee roles at Mitsubishi HC 
Capital UK PLC and AIM quoted 
Equals Group plc, as well as Audit 
Committee Chair for HBL Bank UK 
Limited. Outside of these leadership 
positions, Sian is a member of the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants 
in England and Wales, as well as a 
Member of the Hong Kong Society 
of Accountants.

Greg Price​​​​
Chief Financial Officer 

Greg joined the Group in October 
2024. He is a chartered accountant 
with over 20 years’ experience 
in senior finance roles having 
previously served as Chief 
Financial Officer of AIM-listed 
software and technology business 
Checkit plc. Greg Price joined 
Checkit in 2020 as Director of 
Finance and was responsible 
for leading the Group’s digital 
transformation programme. Greg 
was appointed as CFO a year 
later and was also responsible for 
Operations. Prior to joining Checkit, 
Greg was Chief Financial Officer for 
Cargo Logic Air. Greg spent almost 
ten years at Diageo, before holding 
senior positions at Monarch and 
The AA.

Board of Directors continued
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Directors’ Report

The Directors present their report and the audited financial 
statements of essensys plc (“the Company”) and its 
subsidiaries (together “essensys or “the Group”) for the 
year ended 31 July 2025. An indication of likely future 
developments in the business and any research and 
development activities are set out in the Strategic Report.

Principal activity
The principal activity of the Group is the provision of software 
and technology platforms that manage clients’ critical 
technology infrastructure and business processes, primarily 
to the flexible workspace segment of the real estate industry.

Directors
The directors of the Company who served during the year and 
up until the date of signing of this report were as follows:

•	 Charles Butler (resigned 30 June 2025) 

•	 Mark Furness

•	 Jon Lee

•	 James Lowery (appointed 1 May 2025)

•	 Greg Price 

•	 Sian Herbert (appointed 1 July 2025)

Director indemnification and insurance
The Group maintains Directors’ and Officers’ liability insurance 
for each of its directors. The insurance covers any liabilities that 
may arise to a third party, other than the Group or the Company, 
for negligence, default, or breach of trust or duty.

Results and dividends
The loss for the period, after taxation, amounted to £5.6m 
(FY24: loss of £3.3m).

No interim dividends were paid by the Company and the 
Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend.

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies

Liquidity risk
The Group seeks to minimise financial risk by ensuring 
sufficient liquidity is available to enable it to invest and grow 
the business profitably. See below and note 3 to the financial 
statements for consideration of the ability of the group to 
continue as a going concern.

Credit risk
The principal credit risk for the Group arises from its trade 
debtors. In order to manage the credit risk, the Directors set 
limits for customers based on ageing and size of debt. The 
Group proactively manages its trade debtors.

Foreign exchange risk
A significant proportion of the Group’s operations are 
denominated in foreign currency, principally US dollars. Since 
the Group reports its financial results in sterling, fluctuations 
in rates of exchange between sterling and the non-sterling 
currencies, particularly US dollars, may have a material 
adverse effect on the Group’s results of operations. The 
Group does not currently engage in any currency hedging 
transactions intended to reduce the effect of fluctuations in 
foreign currency exchange rates on its results as it does not 
currently anticipate any significant actual foreign currency 
movements due in part to the partial natural hedge that exists 
as a result of the operational and financial independence of its 
US business. The Group keeps its foreign exchange hedging 
policy under regular review. 

Going concern
The financial statements on pages 49 to 90 have been 
prepared on the going concern basis. Considering the cash 
balance and after making appropriate enquiries, the Directors 
consider that the Company and the Group have adequate 
resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. 
As part of their enquiries the Directors reviewed budgets, 
projected cash flows and other relevant information (including 
financial performance sensitivities) for the 12 months from the 
date of approval of the Consolidated Financial Statements for 
the year ended 31 July 2025. This included an assessment of 
a variety of adverse trading scenarios. More detail is provided 
in note 3 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Political donations
The Company made no political donations during the year 
(FY24: nil).

Greenhouse gas emissions
essensys plc is not in scope for the requirement under Part 
15 of the Companies Act 2006 or TCFD disclosures. Thus, no 
information is disclosed for these purposes.

Directors Remuneration
Details of Directors’ remuneration is set out in the 
Remuneration Committee Report of the Board on page 38.
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Directors Interests
As at 31 July 2025 and the date of this report, the Directors of the Company held the following interests in the ordinary shares of 
essensys plc (either directly or indirectly):

Name 

Number of
ordinary

shares

Percentage
of ordinary

shares (%)

Mark Furness 19,700,000 30.44

Jon Lee 128,635 0.20

Substantial shareholders
As at 31 July 2025, the Shareholders listed below had a disclosable interest of 3% or more in the nominal value of the ordinary 
share capital of the Company:

As at 31 July 2025 As at 31 July 2024

Name 

Number of
ordinary

shares

Percentage
of ordinary

shares (%)

Number of
ordinary

shares

Percentage
of ordinary
shares (%)

Mark Furness 19,700,000 30.42 19,700,000 30.46

Canaccord Genuity Group Inc  6,960,000 10.75 7,620,000 11.78

Amati Global Investors Limited 4,002,000 6.18 4,002,000 6.19

GPIM  3,223,534 4.98 3,007,909 4.65

Liontrust Asset Management  2,984,451  4.61 2,330,749 3.60

Barius Capital Mgt 2,600,000 4.02 2,600,000 4.02

Mr William Currie 2,356,891  3.64 2,031,891 3.14

Purchase of Own Shares
There was no purchase of own shares in the financial year.

Corporate Governance
The Company has adopted the Quoted Companies Alliance 
Corporate Governance Code for Small and Mid-Size Quoted 
Companies (“QCA Code”) as set out in the Statement of 
Corporate Governance on pages 31 to 35.

Directors’ responsibilities statement
The Directors are responsible for preparing the strategic 
report, the directors’ report and the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year. Under that law the 
Directors have elected to prepare the Group and Company 
financial statements in accordance with UK adopted 
international accounting standards. Under company law the 

Directors must not approve the financial statements unless 
they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state 
of affairs of the Group and Company and of the profit and loss 
of the Group for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are 
required to:

•	 select suitable accounting policies for the Group and 
Company’s financial statements and then apply them 
consistently;

•	 make judgements and accounting estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent;

•	 state whether they have been prepared in accordance 
with UK adopted international accounting standards 
subject to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements; and

•	 prepare the financial statements on the going concern 
basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group 
and Company will continue in business.

Directors’ Report continued
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Directors’ Report continued

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate 
accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
Group and Company’s transactions and disclose them with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
Group and Company and to enable them to ensure that the 
financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of 
the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Website publication
The Directors are responsible for ensuring that the annual 
report and the financial statements are made available on the 
Company’s website. Financial statements are published on 
the Company’s website in accordance with legislation in the 
United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination 
of financial statements, which may vary from legislation in 
other jurisdictions. The maintenance and integrity of the 
Company’s website is the responsibility of the Directors. The 
Directors’ responsibility also extends to the ongoing integrity 
of the financial statements contained therein.

Matters covered in the Strategic Report
As permitted by paragraph 1A of schedule 7 to the Large 
and Medium Sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and 
Reports) Regulation 2008, certain matters which are required 
to be disclosed in the directors’ report have been omitted as 
they are included in the Strategic Report on pages 9 to 13. 

Disclosure of information to the auditor
Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this 
Directors’ Report is approved has confirmed that:

•	 	 so far as the Director is aware, there is no relevant audit 
information of which the Company’s auditor is unaware; 
and

•	 	 the Director has taken all the steps that ought to have 
been taken as a director in order to be aware of any 
relevant audit information and to establish that the 
Company’s auditor is aware of that information.

Auditor
HaysMac  LLP was  appointed as auditor of the Company 
and the Group and pursuant to section 487 of the Companies 
Act 2006, the Company will propose a resolution at the AGM 
to reappoint HaysMac LLP as auditor and authorise the 
Directors to agree their remuneration. 

Annual General Meeting 
The Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on  
30 January 2026  at the Company’s registered office. The 
Notice convening the meeting and information about the 
proposed resolutions accompanies this Annual Report and 
Accounts. Shareholders wishing to cast their vote are advised 
to submit their votes on each resolution via proxy in advance 
of the meeting. 

Approval
The Directors’ Report was approved by the Board and signed 
on its behalf by:

James Lowery
Chief Executive Officer

5 January 2026
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Statement of Corporate Governance

I am pleased to present the Corporate Governance Statement 
as Chairman of the Board of Directors of essensys plc 
(essensys, or the Company/Group as the context requires). As 
Chairman, it is my responsibility to ensure that essensys has 
both sound corporate governance and an effective Board. Since 
the Company listed on AIM in May 2019, it has chosen to adopt 
the Quoted Companies Alliance’s Corporate Governance Code 
for Small and Mid-Size Quoted Companies (the “QCA Code”), to 
the extent it is appropriate having regard to the Company’s size, 
board structure, stage of development and resources.

The Directors of essensys recognise the value of good 
corporate governance in every part of the business. 
The Board considers that compliance with the QCA 
Code will enable us to serve the interests of all our 
key stakeholders, including our shareholders, and will 
promote the maintenance and creation of long-term value 
in the Company. This report describes our approach to 
governance, including information on relevant policies, 
practices and the operation of the Board and its Committees. 
Additional detail on how the Company has applied the QCA 
code is also provided in the corporate governance section 
of our website: https://essensys.tech/investors-corporate-
governance/. The Company has complied with the QCA 
Code throughout the year to 31 July 2025.

1

Establish a purpose, strategy and business 
model which promote long-term value for 
shareholders
essensys’ software is designed and developed to serve the 
specific requirements of flexible workspace providers, removing 
operational complexity and enabling them to operate and 
scale more efficiently and the Group remains focused on the 
flexible workspace sector, expanding its software and services 
offering and growing its customer base internationally. Details 
of the Group’s strategy and business model can be found in the 
Strategic Report and on the Group’s website: https://essensys.
tech/investors/company-documents.

The key challenges in executing the Group’s strategy are set 
out in the principal risks and uncertainties section of this Annual 
Report.

2

Promote a corporate culture that is based on 
ethical values and behaviours 
The Board promotes a corporate culture that is based on sound 
ethical principles and behaviours. The Board recognises that the 
tone set by its decisions regarding strategy and risk may impact 
the corporate culture of the Group as a whole and on the way 
that employees and other stakeholders behave, which in turn will 
impact the performance of the Company.

The Group operates in a manner that encourages an open 
and respectful dialogue with employees, customers and other 
stakeholders and the Board considers that sound ethical values 
and behaviours are crucial to the ability of the Group to achieve 
its corporate objectives. The Group is committed to the highest 
standards of personal and professional ethical behaviour, and 
this must be reflected in every aspect of the way in which the 
Group operates. The Board places great importance on this 
aspect of corporate life and seeks to ensure that all that the 
Group does supports these high standards. The Group promotes 
a healthy, transparent and communicative culture through 
consistent messaging and regular employee engagement 
activities. The Group conducts employee surveys and engages 
with various employee groups such as line managers. Feedback 
from employee surveys and other employee engagement 
activities are reported to the Board on an ad hoc basis.

The Group has a whistleblowing policy which emphasises 
the importance to the business that any fraud, misconduct or 
wrongdoing by staff or officers of the Group is reported and 
properly dealt with. The policy applies to all employees and 
officers of the Group. Other individuals performing functions in 
relation to the Group, such as agency workers and contractors, 
are encouraged to use it. Any fundamental breach of the 
Companies Policies, including those within the Employee 
Handbook would be reported to the Board.

essensys is accredited to ISO 9001 (Quality Management 
System) and ISO 27001 (Information Security Management 
System). The Group has a robust operational risk management 
process which involves a broad range of Group personnel thus 
ensuring that all employees understand its importance.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include:

•	� reviewing the adequacy of the Company’s whistleblowing 
arrangements;

•	� reviewing the Company’s systems and controls for the 
prevention of bribery and fraud; and

•	� receiving reports on non-compliance.

3

Seek to understand and meet shareholder 
needs and expectations
The Board is committed to providing shareholders with clear 
and transparent information on essensys’ financial position 
and strategy. Any published announcements, financial 
reports and key documents are publicly available and will 
be regularly updated on the Group’s website. Directors 
will meet with selected key shareholders and research 
analysts following the announcement of results and obtain 
appropriate feedback.
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Statement of Corporate Governance continued

The Board reviews the success of shareholder engagement 
and takes appropriate steps to improve engagement based 
on shareholder feedback. 

Actions taken to engage with shareholders during the year 
include investor roadshows and meetings with key investors 
and analysts. This provides the Board with the opportunity to 
express its vision for the Company and garner feedback on 
progress with regards to strategy.

The Company’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) is scheduled 
to take place on  30 January 2026. The AGM can be an 
excellent opportunity for shareholders to engage with 
the Board and ask questions. The results of the AGM are 
published on the Company’s website. All 2024 resolutions 
were passed comfortably.

The Board continues to make itself available to shareholders 
on an ad hoc basis and encourages an open dialogue. 

The Company Secretary, Abigail Hill, (company.secretary@
essensys.tech) is the main point of contact for such matters 
and the Chief Executive Officer is principally responsible for 
such communication with shareholders.

4

Take into account wider stakeholder 
interests, including social and environmental 
responsibilities, and their implications for 
long-term success
essensys recognises that it is responsible not only to its 
shareholders, but to a wider group of stakeholders, both 
internally (members of staff) and externally (customers, 
suppliers, regulators and others). essensys acts with integrity 
and values people, from its members of staff to those who 
form the communities with which it engages. The Board has 
put in place a range of processes and systems to ensure 
there is close oversight and contact with its key resources 
and relationships.

The Board is regularly updated on wider stakeholder 
engagement feedback to stay abreast of stakeholder insights 
into the issues that matter most to them and to essensys’ 
business and the Board takes account of such feedback when 
in discussions relating to the Group’s strategy.

The Group’s Section 172 statement providing further 
information on consideration of various stakeholders can be 
found on page 18.

5

Embed effective risk management, 
internal controls and assurance activities, 
considering both opportunities and threats, 
throughout the organisation 
The Board is responsible for determining the nature and 
extent of significant risks that may have an impact on 
essensys’ operations, and for maintaining an effective risk 
management framework. 

The Board, assisted by the Audit Committee, reviews 
its internal control procedures and risk management 
mechanisms on an annual basis and assesses both for 
effectiveness. Under its risk management framework, the 
Board has carried out an assessment of the principal risks 
and uncertainties affecting essensys’ business, considered 
how these could affect operations, performance and solvency 
and what mitigating actions, if any, can be taken.

The Chief Financial Officer is the executive responsible for 
day to day risk management and manages a quarterly cycle 
of risk management review through a Risk Committee which 
reports to the senior leadership team and the Board.

Whilst a review of risk-related matters is a regular item on the 
Board’s annual calendar of agenda items, risks and opportunities 
are continually considered when the Board is making decisions 
about the business and strategy of the Group. The principal risks 
and uncertainties affecting the Group and the mitigation actions 
or factors are set out on page 22.

6

Establish and maintain the board as a 
well-functioning, balanced team led by 
the Chair
The Directors have a collective responsibility and legal 
obligation to promote the interests of the Company and are 
collectively responsible for defining corporate governance 
arrangements. Ultimate responsibility for the quality of, and 
approach to, corporate governance lies with the Chairman.

The Board is currently comprised of two Executive and 
three Non-Executive Directors. The Board considers that it 
has an appropriate balance for the Group in its current size 
and complexity. Jon Lee is the Company’s Independent 
Non-Executive Chairman and Sian Herbert is the other 
Independent Non-Executive Director. Mark Furness is a 
Non‑Executive Director.  James Lowery (Chief Executive 
Officer) and Greg Price (Chief Financial Officer) are the 
Company’s Executive Directors. The Executive Directors work 
full time for the business.
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Statement of Corporate Governance continued

Meetings are open and constructive, with every Director 
participating fully. Senior management are invited to 
meetings from time to time, providing the whole Board with 
the opportunity for direct enquiry and a thorough overview of 
the Group. The Board and the committees of the Board are 
provided with high quality information, in a timely manner, 
to facilitate proper assessment of the matters requiring a 
decision or insight. The Chairman ensures that any feedback 
or suggestions for improvement on Board papers is provided 
to management.

The Board has delegated specific responsibilities to the Audit 
Committee and the Remuneration Committee to facilitate 
and improve the effectiveness of the Board, further details of 
which are provided under Principle 9 below. The Board does 
not consider it currently necessary to establish a Nomination 
Committee and as a result all matters relating to succession 
planning and Board composition will be managed by the full 
Board, or directly by the Chairman, as appropriate.

The Board is satisfied that the Chairman and all the Directors 
are able to commit the time necessary to fulfil their respective 
roles. For the financial year ended on 31 July 2025, eleven 
Board meetings took place, which were attended by all 
Directors appointed at the time of each meeting. Three 
Audit Committee meetings took place during the period, 
attended by all appointed Committee members. There were 
three Remuneration Committee meetings during the period, 
attended by all appointed Committee members.

When considering future Board appointments, prospective 
Non-Executive Directors will be requested to confirm they 
can make the required time commitment before accepting an 
appointment to the Board. 

The contracts or letters of appointment of all Directors are 
available for inspection at the Company’s registered office 
during normal business hours. 

Directors’ conflict of interest
The Company has effective procedures in place to monitor 
and deal with conflicts of interest. The Board is aware of 
the other commitments and interests of its Directors, and 
changes to these commitments and interests are reported to 
and, where appropriate, agreed with the rest of the Board.

7

Maintain appropriate governance structures 
and ensure that individually and collectively 
the directors have the necessary up-to-date 
experience, skills and capabilities 
The Directors are satisfied that the balance of Executive and 
Non-Executive Directors remains appropriate and that no 
individual or group may dominate the Board’s decisions. The 
Board considers that each of the Directors has the experience 
and knowledge to constructively challenge the Group’s strategy 
and to provide the necessary guidance, oversight and advice 
to enable the Board to operate effectively. The Group believes 
that the current balance of skills in the Board reflects a broad 
range of commercial and professional skills. The Chairman 
and other Non-Executive Director communicate with each 
other as necessary and meet, informally, without the presence 
of the Executive Directors from time to time during the year. 
Additionally, they each maintain ongoing communications with 
Executives between formal Board meetings. 

In addition to their general Board responsibilities, Non-Executive 
Directors are encouraged to participate in other Group meetings 
or in matters when their individual areas of expertise may be 
of value. 

The Company Secretary ensures that all Directors are kept 
abreast of changes in relevant legislation and regulations, with 
the assistance of the Company’s other advisers where relevant, 
as well as helping the Chairman to maintain excellent standards 
of corporate governance. 

The Executive Directors are subject to the Company’s 
performance and development review process through which 
their performance against predetermined objectives is reviewed 
and their personal and professional development needs 
considered. The Directors are encouraged to raise any personal 
development or training needs with the Chairman.

The Non-Executive Directors have a breadth and depth of skills 
and experience across many different sectors enabling them to 
provide the necessary guidance, oversight and advice for the 
Board to operate effectively.

In order to keep Director skill sets up to date, the Board uses third 
parties to advise the Directors of their responsibilities including 
receiving advice from the Company’s external lawyers and 
Nominated Adviser. 

Board composition is always a consideration in relation 
to succession planning. The Board will consider any 
Board imbalances for future nominations, including Board 
independence and gender balance.
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Statement of Corporate Governance continued

The Board generally meets formally once a month and 
otherwise as required. The Board has delegated specific 
responsibilities to the Audit and Remuneration Committees. 
Each committee reports to the Board and has written terms 
of reference setting out its duties, authority and reporting 
responsibilities. The terms of reference for each committee 
are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain appropriate 
and to reflect any changes in legislation, regulation or 
best practice. The reports of the Audit and Remuneration 
Committees are set out on pages 36 and 38 respectively.

The Chairman’s principal responsibilities are to ensure that 
the Company and its Board are acting in the best interests of 
shareholders, and leadership of the Board is undertaken in 
a manner which ensures that the Board retains integrity and 
effectiveness, with the right Board dynamic and ensuring that 
all important matters, in particular strategic decisions, receive 
adequate time and attention at Board meetings.

The CEO has, through powers delegated by the Board, the 
responsibility for leadership of the management team in the 
execution of the Group’s corporate strategies and for the 
day-to-day management of the business. The CEO can be 
assisted in his duties by the CFO. The CEO is also the principal 
contact for liaison with shareholders and, together with the 
CFO, all other stakeholders.

The Independent Non-Executives Directors are tasked 
with constructively challenging the decisions of executive 
management and satisfying themselves that the systems of 
business risk management and internal financial controls are 
robust. The Executive Directors seek regular counsel from the 
Non-Executive Directors outside of Board meetings.

There is a formal schedule of “Matters Reserved for the 
Board” which include matters relating to:

•	 strategic aims and objectives and approval of budgets;

•	 structure and share capital;

•	 financial reporting and controls and dividend policy;

•	� maintenance of a sound system of internal controls and 
risk management;

•	 banking and financing arrangements;

•	 significant contracts;

•	 communication with shareholders; and

•	 changes to Board structure and composition.

The appropriateness of the Board’s structures and processes 
is reviewed through the ongoing Board evaluation process 
and on an ad hoc basis by the Chairman (see Principle 7). The 
governance structures are expected to evolve in parallel with 
the Company’s objectives, strategy and business model.

8

Evaluate board performance based on clear 
and relevant objectives, seeking continuous 
improvement
The structure of the Board is reviewed periodically to ensure 
that it remains appropriate for the Company and Group. 

During the year, the Board conducted a formal internally-
led board and committee evaluation process. All directors 
completed a survey providing feedback on various aspects of 
the Board and Committee’s performance. Detailed feedback 
was provided to, and considered by, the Board and each 
Committee. 

The survey sought Directors’ feedback on areas including:

•	 effectiveness in setting strategy;

•	� the Board’s approach to monitoring of performance 
monitoring;

•	� information flows between the Board and senior 
management;

•	� the format, conduct and effectiveness of meetings, and of 
the materials supporting those meeting; 

•	� appropriateness of the Board composition and sufficiency 
of skills to discharge duties;

•	 Board size and compositions; and

•	 The contribution of individual directors.

The evaluation findings indicated that the Board, its 
committees, the Chairman and each of the Directors 
continued to work effectively. The feedback received provided 
a useful insight into areas that the Board was doing well, 
together with areas where the work of the Board could be 
developed. Areas for further discussion were identified, 
and a follow up review was led by the Chairman to further 
develop the performance of the Board for the year ahead. The 
Company Secretary remains available to provide advice on 
governance matters and board effectiveness.

The Company considers succession planning in respect 
of the Board and other members of the Group’s senior 
management, as appropriate, as part of its routine reviews of 
Board effectiveness and succession planning matters.

Performance review of the Executive Directors is 
undertaken by the Remuneration Committee who make 
recommendations to the Board on matters relating to the 
performance and remuneration of the Executive Directors. 
The Non-Executive Directors meet, without the Chairman 
present, to evaluate the Chairman’s performance, taking into 
account input from all the Directors.
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Statement of Corporate Governance continued

9

Establish a remuneration policy which is 
supportive of long-term value creation and 
the company’s purpose, strategy and culture
The Board has established a Remuneration Committee 
which is responsible for determining the Company’s policy 
on the structure of remuneration of the Company’s Executive 
Directors and if required, senior management. The objectives 
of this policy are to: 

•	� Reward Executive Directors and senior management in a 
manner that ensures that they are properly incentivised 
and motivated to perform in the best long-term interests of 
shareholders;

•	� Provide a level of remuneration required to attract and 
motivate high-calibre Executive Directors and senior 
management of appropriate calibre, from and increasingly 
international talent pool;

•	� Encourage value creation through consistent and 
transparent alignment of incentive arrangements with the 
agreed company strategy over the long term; and

•	� Ensure the total remuneration packages awarded to 
Executive Directors, comprising both performance-related 
and non-performance-related remuneration, is designed 
to motivate the individual, align their interests with 
shareholders and comply with corporate governance best 
practice.

10

Communicate how the company is 
governed and is performing by maintaining 
a dialogue with shareholders and other key 
stakeholders.
The Board is committed to maintaining effective 
communication and having constructive dialogue with its 
shareholders and key stakeholders. The Company has 
ongoing relationships with both its private and institutional 
shareholders (through meetings and presentations) as well 
as shareholder analysts, and for them to have the opportunity 
to discuss issues and provide feedback at meetings with 
the Company. The Company communicates progress with 
shareholders and stakeholders throughout the year by 
publishing announcements via a Regulatory Information 
Service, its Annual and Interim Report and Accounts 
(including the section 172 statement), and through update 
meetings as necessary.

At essensys’ 2024 AGM, all resolutions were passed with 
over 90% support for each resolution. The Board maintains 
that, in line with corporate governance good practice, if there 
is a resolution passed at a general meeting with more than 

20% votes against, the Company will seek to understand 
the reason for the result and, where appropriate, take 
suitable action. 

The Group’s website is kept up to date with appropriate 
governance material, and contains details of relevant 
developments, press and corporate news and presentations. 
The results of shareholder votes are notified on the Group’s 
website where a significant proportion of votes are cast 
against a resolution at any general meeting, and in such an 
instance the Company will include an explanation of what 
actions it intends to take to understand the reasons behind 
that vote result, and, where appropriate, any different action it 
has taken, or will take, as a result of the vote. 

Board Committees
The Board has established an Audit Committee and a 
Remuneration Committee with delegated duties and 
responsibilities.

Audit Committee
Charles Butler, Non-Executive Director, served as Chair of 
the Audit Committee until 30 June 2025. Following his tenure, 
Sian Herbert joined the Company as a Non-Executive Director 
and assumed the role of Chair of the Audit Committee. I am the 
other member of the Committee.

The Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring that the 
financial performance, position and prospects of the Group 
are properly monitored, controlled and reported on, and for 
meeting the auditors and reviewing their reports relating 
to the accounts and internal controls. The Committee also 
monitors progress on the delivery of controls improvements 
and oversees internal assurance on their operation. A report 
by the Chair of the Audit Committee is included on page 36.

Remuneration Committee
I am the Chair of the Remuneration Committee and the 
other members of the Committee are Mark Furness and 
Sian Herbert. The Remuneration Committee is responsible 
for reviewing performance of Executive Directors and 
determining the remuneration and basis of service 
agreements. The Remuneration Committee also determines 
the payment of any bonuses to Executive Directors and 
the grant of options. When considering such matters, the 
Committee is mindful of the broader context of remuneration 
across the Group, in the Company’s sector and in terms of 
market trends and investor expectations. A report by the Chair 
of the Remuneration Committee is included on page 38.

Jon Lee
Non-Executive Chairman 

5 January 2026
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As the Chair of the Audit Committee of the Company 
(“Committee”), I present my Committee Report for the year 
ended 31 July 2025, which has been prepared by the 
Committee and approved by the Board.

Committee Meetings and Attendance
The members of the Committee are myself, as chair, and Jon 
Lee. I was appointed Chair of the Committee on 1 July 2025. 
Until 30 June 2025, Charles Butler was Chair of the Committee. 
The Board considers that I have sufficient, relevant financial 
experience to chair the Committee given that I am a chartered 
accountant with over two decades experience and have held 
several  Board and Committee Chair positions outside of the 
Company. 

The Committee is required by its Terms of Reference to meet 
at least three times in each financial year or  as the Committee 
Chairman (or any member of the Committee) shall require. 
During the year the Committee met three times.

Committee Objectives and Responsibilities
The Committee’s main responsibilities can be summarised as 
follows:

•	� To report on and review the Company and Group’s 
financial performance;

•	� To monitor the integrity of the Company and Group’s 
financial statements and any formal announcements 
relating to the Group’s financial performance;

•	� To review the Company and Group’s internal financial 
controls and risk management systems;

•	� To review any changes to accounting policies;

•	� To make recommendations to the Board in relation to the 
appointment of the external auditors;

•	� To make recommendations to the Board concerning the 
approval of the remuneration and terms of engagement of 
the external auditors;

•	� To review and monitor the extent of the non-audit services 
undertaken by external auditors; 

•	� To review and monitor the external auditors’ 
independence and objectivity; and

•	� To consider any matter specifically referred to the 
Committee by the Board.

Audit Committee Report

Committee Activities 
The Committee is responsible for reviewing and reporting to 
the Board on the Company and Group’s financial performance, 
monitoring the integrity of the Company and Group’s financial 
statements (including Annual and Interim Accounts and 
results announcements), reviewing internal control and risk 
management, and reviewing/monitoring the performance, 
independence and effectiveness of the Company and Group’s 
external auditors.

The Committee’s primary activities over the year comprised 
meeting with the external auditors, considering the audit 
approach, scope and timetable, and reviewing the key audit 
matters for the FY24 and FY25 audits. 

As part of the year end audit, the Committee:

•	� met with the external auditors to review and approve the 
annual audit plan and receive their findings and report on 
the annual audit; 

•	� considered significant issues, areas of judgement and 
key audit matters with the potential to have a material 
impact on the financial statements, including the Group’s 
revenue recognition policy, impairment of goodwill and the 
capitalisation of development costs; 

•	� reviewed the going concern assessment, including the 
modelled stress-testing scenarios;

•	� reviewed and approved the interim and year end results 
and accounts; and

•	� reviewed and approved any non-audit services.

External independent auditor
The detailed independent report of the auditor is shown on 
pages 42 to 48. 

The appointment of the independent external auditor is 
approved by shareholders annually. The audit of the financial 
statements is conducted in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs), issued by the Financial 
Reporting Council. 

There are no contractual obligations that act to restrict the 
Committee’s choice of external auditor. 

As reported last year, HaysMac LLP was appointed as 
independent auditor for FY24, with re-appointment for FY25 
approved by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting 
held on 18 December 2024. 
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Audit Committee Report continued

The Committee monitors the relationship with the external 
auditor, HaysMac LLP, to ensure that auditor independence 
and objectivity is maintained. The Committee also monitors 
the provision of any non-audit services by the external auditor 
(if any). During the year no non-audit services have been 
provided to the Company or Group by the external auditor. The 
Committee recommends that HaysMac LLP be put forward to 
shareholders for re-appointment for the next financial year. 

Internal audit
The Committee considers that, taking account of the size and 
structure of the Group’s trading and assets, an internal audit 
function is not currently required. The Committee will keep 
this under review to ensure that as the Group develops and 
complexity increases, appropriate resources are dedicated to 
the creation of an internal audit function. 

Risk management
As described in section 4 of the Corporate Governance 
Report, the Group has established a framework of risk 
management and internal control systems, policies and 
procedures. The Committee is responsible for reviewing 
the risk management and internal control framework 
and ensuring that it operates effectively. During the year, 
Committee has reviewed the framework and is satisfied that it 
is operating effectively. 

Committee Effectiveness
The Committee performed an assessment of its effectiveness 
in July 2025, facilitated by the Company Secretary through a 
briefing and completion of a questionnaire to elicit views on 
the effectiveness of the Committee. The assessment findings 
were reviewed during the year with no significant actions 
required. 

Financial Reporting 
The Committee concluded that the Annual Report and 
Financial Statements, taken as a whole, were fair, balanced 
and understandable and provided the information necessary 
for shareholders to assess the Group’s business model, 
strategy and performance. 

The Committee considered the budget for FY26 together 
with appropriate sensitivities and concluded that the going 
concern basis is appropriate. The Committee also reviewed 
the Strategic Report and concluded that it presented a useful 
and fair, balanced and understandable review of the business. 

Sian Herbert
Chair of the Audit Committee

5 January 2026
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Remuneration Committee Report

As the Chair of Remuneration Committee of the Company 
(“Committee”), I present my Remuneration Committee Report 
for the year ended 31 July 2025, which has been prepared by 
the Committee and approved by the Board. 

This Report will be put to an advisory vote at the Company’s 
Annual General Meeting on 30 January 2026. 

Committee Meetings, Attendance and 
Activities
The Remuneration Committee currently consists of Mark 
Furness, Sian Herbert and myself. Mark Furness and Sian 
Herbert were appointed as members of the Committee on 
1 May 2025 and 1 July 2025 respectively. Until 30 June 2025, 
Charles Butler was a member of the Committee.

No member of the Committee has or has had any personal 
financial interest (other than as shareholder) or conflicts of 
interest from cross directorships.

The Committee is required by its Terms of Reference to meet 
as frequently as the Committee Chairman shall require and 
also at regular intervals to deal with routine matters and, in 
any event, at least twice in each financial year. During the year 
the Committee met three times.

Committee Objectives and Responsibilities
The Committee’s main responsibilities can be summarised as 
follows:

•	� To determine the framework or broad policy for the 
remuneration of the Chairman, the Executive Directors, 
and such other senior executives as it is requested by the 
Board to consider. The remuneration of Non-Executive 
Directors shall be a matter for the Chairman and the 
Executive Directors of the Board. No Director shall be 
involved in any decisions as to their own remuneration;

•	� To determine such remuneration policy, taking into 
account all factors which it deems necessary (including 
relevant legal and regulatory requirements);

•	� To review the ongoing appropriateness and relevance of 
the remuneration policy, including policy comparisons with 
market competitors;

•	� To design and determine targets for any performance 
related pay schemes operated by the Company and 
approving the total annual payments made under such 
schemes;

•	� To review the design of, and any changes to, all share 
incentive plans;

•	� To advise on any major changes in employee benefits 
structures throughout the Company; 

•	� To review the structure, size and composition of the Board, 
including the skills, knowledge and experience;

•	� To give full consideration to succession planning;

•	� To review remuneration of new Board appointments; and

•	�� To consider any matter specifically referred to the 
Committee by the Board.

Remuneration Committee activities in FY25
In addition to the responsibilities of the Committee outlined 
above, the Committee also undertook the following activities 
during the year:

•	� Review of share option allocation across key Group 
personnel for retention purposes.

•	� Approval of the remuneration arrangements for the 
appointment of the new Chief Executive Officer.

Remuneration policy
The Remuneration Committee determines the Company’s 
policy on the structure of remuneration of the Company’s 
Executive Directors and if required, senior management. The 
objectives of this policy are to: 

•	� Reward Executive Directors and senior management in a 
manner that ensures that they are properly incentivised 
and motivated to perform in the best long-term interests of 
shareholders;

•	� Provide a level of remuneration required to attract and 
motivate high-calibre Executive Directors and senior 
management of appropriate calibre, from and increasingly 
international talent pool;

•	� Encourage value creation through consistent and 
transparent alignment of incentive arrangements with the 
agreed company strategy over the long term; and

•	� Ensure the total remuneration packages awarded to 
Executive Directors, comprising both performance-
related and non-performance-related remuneration, is 
designed to motivate the individual, align their interests 
with shareholders and comply with corporate governance 
best practice.
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Directors remuneration

Annual salaries and NED fees
Salaries have historically been reviewed annually with effect from 1 January taking into account inflation, salaries paid to other 
employees within the Group, salaries of equivalent roles in comparable companies, as well as Group and personal performance. 
The Group moved to a salary review date of 1 August for the business from 1 August 2025. Salaries of Executive Directors are 
determined by the Remuneration Committee with advice, as appropriate, from external remuneration advisers. The Committee 
concluded that there should be no increase in remuneration for the members of the Executive Directors during FY25.

The Board collectively decides the remuneration of the Chairman and Non-Executive Directors, mindful of the time commitment 
and responsibilities of our roles and of current market rates for comparable organisations and appointments. The Non-executive 
director fees for the year commencing 1 August 2025 are set out below.

Following the remuneration review noted above base salaries and fees for directors effective from 1 August 2025 are as follows:

Name

Salaries / fees from
1 August 2025

£’000

Salaries / fees from
1 August 2024

£’000

James Lowery 253 -

Greg Price 200 -

Jon Lee 80 80

Sian Herbert 55 -

Mark Furness 50 253

Jon Lee’s fee comprises a chairman’s fee of £80,000. Sian 
Herbert’s fee comprises a base non-executive fee of £50,000 
plus a fee of £5,000 for chairing the Audit Committee. Mark 
Furness’ fee comprises a base non-executive fee of £50,000. 

Pension
Executive Directors receive a pension contribution of 10% of 
base salary.

Performance Bonus 
The Group operates a performance bonus scheme that is 
applicable to the whole business including the Executive 
Directors and the Group’s senior management.

Performance conditions are in line with the Group’s strategy 
and are assessed based on the achievement of stretching 
targets 1/3 based on revenue, 1/3 based on adjusted EBITDA 
and 1/3 on cash level at the year end. The maximum bonus 
opportunity is 60% of base salary for the executive directors, 
with threshold performance across all parameters resulting 
in 33% of the maximum bonus being payable. Clawback and 
malus provisions are incorporated into the bonus plan rules.

For the financial year ended 31 July 2025, as a result of the 
Group not achieving its targets, no bonuses are payable to 
the Executive Directors or the Group’s senior management. 
The Committee continues to set stretching targets in order to 
focus the executive management on business growth.

Long Term Incentives 
The Company operates a Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) 
and a Company Share Option Plan (“CSOP”). The Company 
has also established a Non-Executive Director Plan (together 
“the Share Plans”) although, as has been the case for some 
time, there is no current intention to make awards under 
this plan.

On 10 February 2025, the Group granted a total of 1,855,000 
share options to Executive Directors and senior management 
under the share plans. These options are subject to 
performance conditions requiring achievement of positive 
EBITDA and cashflow across the measurement period. 
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Remuneration Committee Report continued

A breakdown of the Directors’ current interests in the long-term incentives awards is set out below. 

Name
Date of 

Grant
Number of 

options

Exercise 
Price

(p)
Vesting 

Date Lapse Date
Performance 

Conditions

James Lowery 10 February 2025 500,000 0.25 10 February 2028 10 February 2035 Yes

Greg Price 10 February 2025 300,000 0.25 10 February 2028 10 February 2035 Yes

Mark Furness 10 February 2025 700,000 0.25 10 February 2028 10 February 2035 Yes

Jon Lee 28 May 2019 49,669 151.00 28 May 2022 28 May 2029 No

Clawback and malus provisions are incorporated within the LTIP rules.

Further details of employee share schemes are set out in note 28 to the financial statements.

Shareholding guidelines
A formal shareholding requirement of 100% of base salary was introduced at the end of FY22 with the aim that this would be 
achieved in time through the exercise of share options. James Lowery and Greg Price are expected to achieve this requirement 
through the exercise of share options in the future.

Directors’ remuneration – current year (audited)
The remuneration for the Directors for the year ended 31 July 2025 was as follows:

Name

Base Salary
 and Fees

£’000
Benefits

£’000
Bonuses

£’000
Pension

£’000

2025
Total

£’000

2024 
Total

£’000

Mark Furness 236 6 - 24 266 283

James Lowery1 243 5 - 10 258 -

Greg Price 161 1 - 16 178 -

Jon Lee 80 - - - 80 80

Sian Herbert 5 - - - 5 -

Charles Butler2 50 - - - 50 55

Sarah Harvey - - - - - 247

Elizabeth Sandler - - - - - 50

Alexandra Notay - - - - - 45

TOTAL 775 12 - 50 837 760

1	� James Lowery was promoted to CEO on 1 May 2025. The remuneration shown above includes all remuneration received in the year. From May 2025, 
total remuneration amounted to £67,000.

2	 Charles Butler’s remuneration is included for their period as a Non-Executive Director until 30 June 2025.

Committee Effectiveness
The Committee performed a self-assessment of its effectiveness during July 2025. The assessment findings were reviewed 
during the year with no significant actions required.

Jon Lee
Chair of the Remuneration Committee

5 January 2026
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Independent Auditors Report to the 
members of essensys plc

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of essensys plc (the 
‘parent company’) and its subsidiaries (the ‘Group’) for the 
year ended 31 July 2025 which comprise the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive loss and other comprehensive 
loss, the consolidated statement of financial position, the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity, the consolidated 
statement of cash flows, the company statement of financial 
position, the company statement of changes in equity, the 
company statement of cash flows and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK adopted 
international accounting standards.

In our opinion, the financial statements:

•	� give a true and fair view of the state of the Group’s and of 
the parent company’s affairs as at 31 July 2025 and of the 
Group’s loss for the year then ended;

•	� have been properly prepared in accordance with UK 
adopted international accounting standards; and

•	� have been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of 
the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that 
are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the 
UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard as applied to listed 
entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. 

An overview of the scope of our audit
Our Group audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding 
of the Group and its environment, including the Group’s 
system of internal control, and assessing the risks of 
material misstatement in the financial statements. We 
also addressed the risk management override of internal 
controls, including assessing whether there was evidence 
of bias by the Directors that may have represented a risk of 
material misstatement. 

All audit procedures, including work performed over 
significant components, was carried out by the Group 
audit team as the finance function is controlled by Group 
management based in the UK. Full scope audit procedures 
were performed over the three significant components of 
the Group being essensys plc, essensys (UK) Limited and 
essensys Inc. Specific scope procedures were performed 
by the Group audit team over non-significant components 
with specific detailed testing performed on relevant financial 
statement headings, including impairment charges in 
these entities to ensure sufficient coverage of them from a 
Group perspective.

Key audit matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional 
judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 
financial statements of the current period and include the 
most significant assessed risks of material misstatement 
(whether or not due to fraud) we identified, including those 
which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the 
allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts 
of the engagement team. These matters were addressed in 
the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, 
and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a 
separate opinion on these matters. 
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Independent Auditors Report to the members of essensys plc continued

Key Audit Matter How our scope addressed this matter

Fraud in revenue recognition
The risk of incorrect treatment of income 
under IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts 
with Customers (“IFRS 15”) resulting in the 
overstatement of revenue. 

The Group’s revenue recognition policies 
are laid out in note 4 of the financial 
statements.

There is a risk that revenue has not been 
recognised in line with the requirements of 
IFRS 15 during the year, both for revenue 
recognised at a point in time (particularly 
around the year end) or revenue not being 
appropriately deferred if billed in advance. 

We obtained management’s analysis and accounting memorandum for the key 
revenue streams across the Group and examined application of IFRS 15 provisions.

A sample of contracts were selected for inspection to ascertain appropriate 
application of IFRS 15’s 5-step approach to ensure management’s interpretation and 
application of contract terms is in line with the revenue standard.

Sample testing was performed to agree the Group’s sales transactions to subsequent 
cash receipts in order to identify any indication of material discrepancies or 
deficiencies in the occurrence of revenue. 

A sample of revenue transactions was selected and agreed to appropriate evidence to 
validate the satisfaction by the Group of underlying contract performance obligations.

We assessed the population of revenue transactions using data analytics techniques 
for presence of unusual transactions posted outside of the expected flow of double 
entry patterns associated with accounting for revenue.

We substantively tested transactions around year-end date whereby a sample of 
transactions, including those that were material, unusual or unexpected revenue 
transactions (where applicable) were agreed to supporting documentation to 
ascertain appropriate timing for revenue recognition; and

Our review also included an assessment of the appropriateness of the recognition of 
trade receivables, contract assets and liabilities.  

Impairment of intangible assets
As at 31 July 2025 the Group’s 
intangible assets had a carrying value of 
£7,949,000 (2024: £9,426,000), which 
is a highly material value. During the 
year, development costs of £2,065,000 
(2024: £1,667,000) were capitalised.

There is a risk that additions to intangible 
assets in the year are not correctly 
capitalised in line with IAS 38: Intangible 
Assets (“IAS 38”) on the basis that they do 
not meet the capitalisation criteria outlined 
by the standard.

There is also a risk that, given the ongoing 
losses being incurred by the Group, the 
carrying value of intangible assets at the 
reporting date is materially overstated and 
that an impairment should be recognised 
in addition to any amortisation charged in 
the year.

The carrying value of intangible assets 
should be no less than the higher of their 
assessed recoverable value or value in use. 
The estimation of these values is inherently 
judgemental and carries a high degree of 
estimation uncertainty.   

A detailed review of project costs capitalised during the year was undertaken to ensure 
compliance with IAS 38 capitalisation criteria.

Substantive testing procedures were performed whereby a sample of capitalised 
development cost transactions were agreed to supporting evidence with recalculation 
of expected amount capitalised.

We verified and challenged management on the proportion of employees’ time 
capitalised and corroborated underlying employee costs rates and percentages 
of qualifying expenses back to supporting documentation, such as timesheets and 
payroll records.

We reviewed management’s impairment assessment regarding the Group’s 
Operate and Platform Cash Generating Units (“CGUs”). We obtained and reviewed 
management’s formal impairment assessment which included a calculation of a value 
in use using a discounted cashflow calculation. 

We have challenged key input assumptions in management’s discounted cash-flow 
calculation by considering actual and forecasted revenues, the expected long-term 
growth rate, weighted average cost of capital derived discount rates, expected gross 
and operating profit margins, product lifetimes and a comparison of actual results to 
previous projections.

We also considered the performance of the Group’s cash-generating units during the 
year ended 31 July 2025 and considered current revenue run-rate and expenditure 
levels as part of a review of management’s, together with our own assessment.

We considered the correlation between projections prepared for the purposes of 
management’s impairment review and those prepared as part of its going concern 
assessment. In particular, we considered the impact on the impairment assessment of 
a reasonably-foreseeable worst-case scenario by applying the parameters observed 
in the latter to the former.
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Independent Auditors Report to the members of essensys plc continued

Key Audit Matter How our scope addressed this matter

Inappropriate application and disclosure 

of Going concern basis in preparing the 

financial statements
The Group has made continued losses 
during the year and has recorded continued 
cash outflows during the year. 

Therefore, there is a risk that the Group may 
not have sufficient funds and resources 
to fulfil its business plans and sustain its 
operations for at least the 12 months from 
the signing of the financial statements.

There is also a risk that material 
uncertainties related to going concern 
are not appropriately disclosed in the 
financial statements.

We obtained management’s assessment as to whether the Group should prepare its 
financial statements on the going concern basis, challenging key assumptions and 
inputs to said assessment.

A review of cashflow forecasts was performed for the period of at least 12 months from 
the expected financial statements approval date and further where it was applicable 
and relevant for the analysis. 

We scrutinised key assumptions made by management in the budget and cash flow 
forecasts.

We reviewed forecasted financial performance against post-year-end management 
accounts to consider forecast accuracy and the extent to which there is a likelihood 
the Group may need to enact further mitigation measures to reduce operating and 
investing cash outflows. In reviewing post-year end management accounts, we also 
considered the Group’s expenditure levels around the date of approval of the financial 
statements to consider what levels of revenue would be required to provide an 
adequate level of cash headroom.

We reviewed sensitised scenarios prepared by management and performed our 
own sensitivity analysis to assess the reasonableness of forecasts. In particular, we 
focused on management’s projection of a reasonably foreseeable worst case scenario 
and considered if it presented a realistic set of circumstances to be appropriately 
described as such. 

We considered and examined cash flow mitigation measures management 
asserted were available to and within the control of the Group in the event of adverse 
prospective financial performance during the going concern assessment period. We 
also considered the reasonableness of these measures including if they were realistic 
and capable of reducing cash outflows within a realistic timeframe such that they 
would be sufficiently effective.

We corroborated cash and working capital levels around the date of approval of the 
financial statements.

We reviewed the going concern disclosures in the financial statements to ensure they 
are consistent with management’s assessment and conclusions about the Group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. This included evaluating the assumptions 
underlying management’s assessment and the projected future operations of 
the Group. 

Recoverability of investments in 

subsidiaries and intercompany receivables 

(parent only financial statements)
There is a risk that the investments and 
subsidiaries and intercompany receivables 
are materially overstated as the recoverable 
amount is lower than the carrying value 
due to the loss-making positions of 
the subsidiaries.  

We obtained and critically assessed impairment assessments prepared by 
management for both the investments in subsidiaries value and the intercompany 
receivables.

We critically assessed judgements and estimates made in preparing discounted cash 
flows to assess the impairment of these balances as part of our work on these areas.

We compared the carrying value of these balances, both by individual entity and 
on a cash generating unit basis to projected recoverable values calculated by 
management, net asset positions and actual and prospective results for the Group and 
relevant Group component entities.  
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Our application of materiality
The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. We set certain quantitative thresholds for materiality. 
These, together with qualitative considerations, helped us to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and 
extent of our audit procedures on the individual financial statement line items and disclosures and in evaluating the effect of 
misstatements, both individually and in aggregate on the financial statements as a whole. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole as follows:

Group financial statements Company financial statements

Overall materiality (OM) £388,000 £233,000 

How we determined OM 2% of revenue 2% of total assets  

Rationale for OM benchmark 
applied

Revenue has been used as the benchmark 
of materiality as it is a primary KPI for the 
Group, which has recorded operating 
losses for both periods presented in these 
financial statements.

Furthermore, AIM institutional and retail 
shareholders will base some of their decisions 
on consensus forecasts and how the 
company is performing against these with 
revenue and adjusted profit being the main 
drivers of the forecasts.

The Parent Company is not generating 
significant revenues and is primarily a 
holding company for its subsidiaries, and 
as such it has been allocated the residual 
multiplied materiality after first allocating 
materiality to essensys Inc and essensys 
UK Ltd according to their contribution to the 
revenue benchmark.

Performance materiality (PM) £271,000 £163,000

How we determined PM 70% of overall materiality 70% of overall materiality 

Rationale for PM benchmark 
applied 

The performance materiality of 70% of overall materiality was determined as appropriate when 
taking into account factors such as the nature of the Group and its operations, its structure and 
number of components, and the degree of our familiarity with the control environment.

Error reporting threshold £19,400 (5% of overall materiality) £11,600 (5% of overall materiality) 

Conclusions relating to going concern 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the director’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in the 
preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.  

Our evaluation of the director’s assessment of the Group’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting is 
disclosed in the key audit matters section of our report.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, 
individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least 
twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.  

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections 
of this report.   

Independent Auditors Report to the members of essensys plc continued
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Other information
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual 
report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not 
cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a 
material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

•	� �the information given in the strategic report and the directors’ report for the financial year for which the financial statements 
are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

•	� the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and the parent company and its environment obtained in the course 
of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors’ report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to 
you if, in our opinion:

•	� adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; or 

•	� the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

•	� certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or

•	� we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors
As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the 
financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s and the parent company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so.

Independent Auditors Report to the members of essensys plc continued
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our 
responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which 
our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:  

Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, 
including fraud 
Based on our understanding of the Group, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and regulations 
related to UK adopted international accounting standards, the Companies Act 2006, relevant tax legislation in the jurisdictions the 
Group operates and regulatory requirements for AIM listed companies, and we considered the extent to which non-compliance 
might have a material effect on the financial statements. We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct 
impact on the preparation of the financial statements such including from those relevant laws and regulations listed above.

We evaluated management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements (including 
the risk of override of controls), and determined that the principal risks were related to posting inappropriate journal entries to 
revenue and management bias in accounting estimates. Audit procedures performed by the engagement team included:

•	 �Inspecting correspondence with regulators and tax authorities; 

•	� Discussions with management including consideration of known or suspected instances of non-compliance with laws and 
regulation and fraud;  

•	� Evaluating management’s controls designed to prevent and detect irregularities; 

•	� Identifying and testing accounting journal entries, in particular those journal entries which exhibited the characteristics we 
had identified as possible indicators of irregularities; and

•	� Challenging assumptions and judgements made by management in their critical accounting estimates;

•	� Review of minutes of meetings of those charged with governance for any instances of non-compliance with laws or 
regulations; and

•	� Enquiry of management, the Audit Committee and those charged with governance regarding any known or suspected 
instances of fraud.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading 
to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk increases the more that 
compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we will 
be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to 
fraud rather than error, as fraud involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council’s 
website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

Independent Auditors Report to the members of essensys plc continued
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Use of our report
This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 
2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are required to 
state to them in an Auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for 
the opinions we have formed. 

Christopher Cork (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of HaysMac LLP, Statutory Auditors 
10 Queen Street Place
London
EC4R 1AG	

5 January 2026

Independent Auditors Report to the members of essensys plc continued
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Notes
2025
£000

2024
£000

Turnover 6 19,182 24,131

Cost of sales (7,947) (10,393)

GROSS PROFIT 11,235  13,738

Administrative expenses 7 (16,545) (19,566)

Share based payment credit/(expense) (325) 448

OPERATING LOSS 8 (5,635) (5,380)

Interest receivable and similar income 11 – 21

Interest payable and similar charges 12 (82) (133)

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION (5,717) (5,492)

Taxation credit 13 148 2,183

LOSS FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (5,569) (3,309)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences (18) (59)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (18) (59)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (5,587) (3,368)

Basic and Diluted loss per share 14 (8.6p) (5.1p)

The notes on pages 53 to 83 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive 
Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss
for the year ended 31 July 2025
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Consolidated Statement  
of Financial Position
as at 31 July 2025

Notes
2025
£000

2024
£000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 15 7,949 9,426

Property, plant and equipment 16 622 847

Right of use assets 17 572 1,319

9,143 11,592

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 19 732  888

Trade and other receivables 20 4,524  7,143

Cash at bank and in hand 1,781  3,101

7,037 11,132

TOTAL ASSETS 16,180 22,724

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Shareholders’ equity

Called up share capital 21 162 162

Share premium 22 51,660 51,660

Merger reserve 28 28

Retained earnings (40,348)  (35,086)

TOTAL EQUITY 11,502  16,764

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 24 – 432

–  432

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 23 3,120  3,844

Contract liabilities 6E 761  648

Lease liabilities 24 673  1,008

Current taxes 124  28

4,678  5,528

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,678  5,960

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,180  22,724

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 5 January 2026.

Greg Price
Director

The notes on pages 53 to 83 form part of these financial statements. 

Registered Number: 11780413
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Share
capital

£000

Share
premium

£000

Merger
Reserve

£000

Retained
earnings

£000

Total
equity

£000

1 August 2024 162 51,660 28 (35,086) 16,764

Comprehensive loss for the year

Loss for the year - - - (5,569) (5,569)

Currency translation differences - - - (18) (18)

Total comprehensive loss for the year - - - (5,587) (5,587)

Transactions with shareholders

Share based payment charge - - - 325 325

31 July 2025 162 51,660 28 (40,348) 11,502

Share
capital

£000

Share
premium

£000

Merger
Reserve

£000

Retained
earnings

£000

Total
equity

£000

1 August 2023 162 51,660 28 (31,270) 20,580

Comprehensive loss for the year

Loss for the year - - - (3,309) (3,309)

Currency translation differences - - - (59)  (59)

Total comprehensive loss for the year - - - (3,368) (3,368)

Transactions with shareholders

Share based payment credit - - - (448) (448)

31 July 2024 162 51,660 28  (35,086)  16,764

The notes on pages 53 to 83 form part of these financial statements.

Consolidated Statement  
of Changes in Equity 
for the year ended 31 July 2025

Consolidated Statement  
of Changes in Equity 
for the year ended 31 July 2024
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 July 2025

Notes
2025
£000

2024
£000

Cash generated from / (used by) operations 33 A 1,019 (2,010)

Corporation tax received 1,231  860

Foreign exchange differences -  82

Net cash generated from / ( used by) operating activities 2,250 (1,068)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets 15 (2,105) (2,077)

Purchases of property plant and equipment 16 (448) (34)

Interest received -  21

Net cash used in investing activities (2,553) (2,090)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of lease principal 24 (917)  (1,408)

Interest paid on lease liabilities 24 (82) (133)

Net cash used in financing activities (999)  (1,541)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,302) (4,699)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,101  7,862

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (18) (62)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,781 3,101

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Cash at bank and in hand 1,781  3,101

The notes on pages 53 to 83 form part of these financial statements.
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1	 General information
essensys plc (the “Company”) is a public limited company, incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act 
2006 (registration number 11780413). The Company is domiciled in the United Kingdom and its registered address is Unit 2H, 
1 Finsbury Avenue, London, EC2M 2PF.  The Company’s ordinary shares are traded on the Alternate Investment Market (AIM) of 
the London Stock Exchange.

The Group’s principal activities are the provision of software and technology platforms that manage critical digital infrastructure 
and business processes, primarily of operators of flexible workspace within the real estate industry.  These activities are carried 
out by the Group’s wholly owned subsidiaries.

The Company’s principal activity is to provide funding and management services to its subsidiaries.

2	 Authorisation of financial statements and statement of compliance with IFRS
The financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2025 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and the Statements 
of Financial Position was signed on the Board’s behalf by Greg Price on 5 January 2026.

The Group’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with UK adopted international accounting Standards and 
as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in a manner consistent with those of the Group.

3	 Basis of Preparation
These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis and are presented in Sterling and all values are 
rounded to the nearest thousand pounds (£000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Group’s business activities, together with factors likely to affects its future development, performance and position are set out in 
the Strategic report on pages 9 to 13. The financial position of the Group is described in the Financial Review on pages 14 to 16.

Going concern
The Group’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

As at 31 July 2025 the Group had net assets of £11.5m (2024: £16.8m), including cash of £1.8m (2024: £3.1m) as set out in the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, with no external debt (excluding leases).  In the year ended 31 July 2025 the Group 
generated a loss before tax of £5.7m (2024: loss of £5.5m).  The group used net cash before financing in the year of £0.3m (2024: 
£3.1m) after investment in software development of £2.1m. 

During the year, Group revenue decreased by 21% from £24.1m to £19.2m, primarily due to the downsizing of a single large 
strategic customer. This contributed to the Group generating an operating loss of £5.6m (2024: £5.4m). The Group has long term 
contracts with a number of customers and suppliers across different geographical areas and industries.

The Directors have prepared a detailed budget and forecast of the Group’s expected performance over a period covering at 
least the next twelve months from the date of the approval of these financial statements. As well as modelling the realisation of 
the sales pipeline and changes in the customer base, these forecasts also cover a number of adverse scenarios and sensitivities 
in order for the Board to satisfy itself that the Group can maintain a positive cash position throughout the going concern 
assessment period.

Whilst the Directors are confident in the Group’s ability to grow revenue, the Board has nonetheless considered sensitivity 
modelling that considers a scenario where revenue growth is significantly delayed (i.e. new sales bookings are not achieved and 
do not offset a projected rate of customer attrition). The Directors’ financial forecasts and operational planning and modelling 
also include the actions, under the control of the Group, that they could take to further significantly reduce the cash outflow in the 
event that a reasonably foreseeable worst case scenario arises. This sensitivity modelling indicates that the Group will remain 
within its cash facilities for a period in excess of twelve months from the date of the approval of these financial statements.  On the 
basis of this financial and operational modelling, the Directors believe that the Group has the capability and the operational agility 
to react quickly, cut further costs from the business and ensure that the cost base of the business is aligned with its revenue and 
funding scale.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 July 2025
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As a result, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group will continue to operate and meet its commitments and 
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for a period of not less than twelve months from the date of approval 
of these financial statements. Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the Group financial 
statements.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of essensys plc and all of its subsidiary undertakings drawn up to 
31 July 2025.  Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has power over the subsidiary, i.e. the Group has existing rights 
that give it the ability to direct the relevant activities (the activities that significantly affect the subsidiary’s returns), exposure or 
rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and the ability to use its power over the subsidiary to affect 
the amount of the subsidiary’s returns.  The Group obtains and exercises control through voting rights.  The existence and 
effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group 
controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are 
de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The Group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for 
the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred, and the equity interests issued by 
the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration 
arrangement.  Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets acquired, liabilities and contingent liabilities 
assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. All intra-group transactions 
and balances are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its subsidiaries are 
eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset 
transferred. Amounts reported in the financial statements of subsidiaries have been adjusted where necessary to ensure 
consistency with the accounting policies adopted by the Group.

4	 Summary of significant accounting policies

Revenue
The Group generates revenue primarily in the UK and North America.  Turnover represents services provided in the normal 
course of business; net of value added tax. Services provided to clients during the year, including any amounts which at the 
reporting date have not yet been billed to the clients, have been recognised as revenue.

(a) Contract
Set up and installation costs are partially invoiced once the customer contract is signed with the remaining balance invoiced 
when the service goes live.  Fixed monthly costs are invoiced one month in advance and revenue is recognised in the month the 
service is provided. Deferred revenue is recognised for the Group’s obligation to transfer services to customers for which they 
have already received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.  Variable monthly costs (including 
internet usage and telephone call charges) are invoiced monthly in arrears and accrued revenue is recognised in the month that 
the services were consumed.

(b) Contractual obligation
The majority of customer contracts have two main services that the Group provides to the customer:

•	 Set up / installation

•	 Ongoing monthly software, services and support

Where a contract is modified and the remaining services are distinct from the services transferred on or before the date of the 
contract modification, then the Group accounts for the contract modifications as if it were a termination of the existing contract 
and the creation of a new contract. 

The amount of consideration allocated to the remaining performance obligations is the sum of the consideration promised by the 
customer and the consideration promised as part of the contract modification.

Notes to the financial statements continued
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Notes to the financial statements continued

(c) Determining the transaction price
The transaction price is determined as the fair value of the consideration the Group expects to receive over the course of the 
contract.  There are no incentives given to customers that would have a material effect on the financial statements.

(d) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
The allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract is non-complex for the Group. There is a fixed 
unit price for each product sold. Therefore, there is limited judgement involved in allocating the contract price to each unit ordered. 

(e) Recognise revenue when or as the entity satisfies its performance obligations
The contracts may cover multiple sites, but the overarching terms are consistent in each contract. The set up/installation is 
seen as a distinct performance obligation and revenue is recognised at a point in time, when the set up/installation is completed, 
and any hardware is provided to the client for their use. The customer can only benefit from the set up/installation such as 
new internet connectivity or new hardware provided once the full installation process is complete, and therefore revenue is 
recognised in full when these services are provided. 

The second performance obligation is the provision of software, infrastructure and on-demand services over the term of the contract, 
and the Group recognises the revenue each month as it provides these services for the duration of the contract, i.e. over time.

(f) Costs to obtain and fulfil a contract
Set up and installation costs are partially invoiced once the customer contract is signed.  The value of the invoiced amount is held 
as a contract liability until the performance obligation is satisfied.

The Group incurs incremental costs in obtaining a contract in the form of sales commissions.  The Group recognises the sales 
commissions as an asset in relation to costs to obtain a contract.  The Group believes that the costs are recoverable as the 
proceeds from the customer over the contract period exceed the costs to obtain the contract.  The asset is amortised over the 
contract life on a systematic basis.

Contract assets arise from the Group’s revenue contracts, where work is performed in advance of invoicing customers, 
and contract liabilities arise where revenue is received in advance of work performed.  Cumulatively, payments received 
from customers at each balance sheet date do not necessarily equal the amount of revenue recognised on the contracts.  
Commission costs capitalised on contracts represents internal sales commission costs incurred on signing of customer 
contracts and, in line with the requirements of IFRS15, spread over the life of the customer contract.

Finance income
Finance income comprises interest receivable on funds invested. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss as it accrues 
using the effective interest method. 

Finance costs
Finance costs comprise interest on lease liabilities. Interest on lease liabilities is charged to the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income over the term of the debt using the effective interest rate method so that the amount charged is at a 
constant rate on the carrying amount.  Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital 
instrument.

Intangible assets
(a) Internal software development
Research expenditure is expensed in the year in which it is incurred.

Expenditure on internally developed products is capitalised if it can be demonstrated that:

•	 it is technically and commercially feasible to develop the asset for future economic benefit;

•	 adequate resources are available to maintain and complete the development;

•	 there is the intention to complete and develop the asset for future economic benefit;

•	 the company is able to use the asset;

•	 use of the asset will generate future economic benefit; and

•	 expenditure on the development of the asset can be measured reliably.
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Notes to the financial statements continued

Where the costs are capitalised, they are amortised over their economic life which is considered by the directors to be 5 to 7 years.

Internally developed products in the course of construction are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Amortisation of 
these assets, determined on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

(b) Goodwill
Goodwill arising on the acquisition of a business represents the excess of the fair value of the consideration and the fair 
value of the Group’s share of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired. The identifiable assets and liabilities acquired are 
incorporated into the consolidated financial statements at their fair value to the Group.

Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.  Goodwill is tested for 
impairment annually.  Any impairment is recognised immediately in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and is 
not subsequently reversed.  On disposal of a business, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the 
profit or loss on disposal.

(c) Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets are initially recognised at cost or, if recognised as part of a business combination, at fair value. After 
recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost or fair value less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated 
impairment losses. Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost or fair value of intangible assets in equal annual instalments 
over their estimated useful lives and is included within administrative expenses.

The estimated useful lives for other intangible fixed assets range as follows:

Customer relationships 	 -	 6.3 years

Website			   -	 1 year

Acquired software		  -	 5 years

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment is carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment 
losses.  Historical cost comprises the aggregate amount paid to acquire assets and includes costs directly attributable to making 
the asset capable of operating as intended. 

At each reporting date the Group assesses whether there is an indication of impairment.  If such indication exists, the recoverable 
amount of the asset is determined which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  An impairment loss is 
recognised where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives or, 
if held under a finance lease, over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful life, using the straight line method.  
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates:

Leasehold improvements	 -	 20%

Fixtures and fittings	 -	 25%

Computer equipment	 -	 10% - 25%

The assets residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, 
if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date. 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within 
‘other operating income or loss’ in the statement of comprehensive income.

Leasehold improvements include security equipment purchased.
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Foreign currency translation 
(a) Functional and presentation currency
Items included in the financial information of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”).  The consolidated financial information is 
presented in ‘sterling’, which is essensys plc’s functional and the Group’s presentation currency. 

On consolidation, the results of overseas subsidiaries are translated into sterling at rates approximating to those ruling when 
the transactions took place.  All assets and liabilities of overseas operations are translated at rates ruling on the reporting date, 
including any goodwill in relation to that entity.  Exchange differences arising on translating the opening net assets at opening 
rate and the results of overseas operations at actual rate are recognised in other comprehensive income.

(b) Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into essensys plc’s functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates 
of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at 
year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in profit or loss within 
‘finance income or costs’. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of comprehensive income 
within ‘other operating income or expense’.

Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Inventories consist of work in progress, which are items 
and third-party services that have been purchased and allocated to satisfy specific customer contracts where title has not yet 
passed, and finished goods, which are mostly made up of items purchased in the previous financial year to secure sufficient 
resources, with a global shortage of silicon, to satisfy expected future customer contracts.  As the items have yet to be installed at 
the customer location, and where title has not yet passed, they remain on the statement of financial position until title has passed. 

When obsolete, redundant and slow-moving inventories are identified they are written down to their net realisable value.

Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables, which are generally due for settlement within 30 days and are therefore all classified as current, are 
recognised and carried at the lower of their original invoiced value less provision for expected credit losses.

Cash and cash equivalents
All cash and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less are considered cash and cash equivalents, 
since they are readily convertible to cash. These short-term investments are stated at cost, which approximates fair value.

Trade and other payables
Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods and services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from 
suppliers.  Trade and other payables are recognised at original cost.

Significant items
Significant items are those that, in the Directors’ view, are required to be separately disclosed by virtue of the size or incidence to 
enable a full understanding of the Group’s financial performance. The nature of each significant item is disclosed in the primary 
income statement.

Taxation
The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax.  Tax is recognised in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive 
income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the reporting date in the countries where essensys plc’s subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income.

Notes to the financial statements continued
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Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the statement 
of financial position date, except:

•	� The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal 
of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits;

•	� Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met; and

•	� Where timing differences relate to interests in subsidiaries, associates, branches and joint ventures and the Group can 
control their reversal and such reversal is not considered probable in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when 
deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available 
for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred 
income tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Share capital 
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. There is one class of ordinary share in issue, as detailed in note 21.

Reserves
The Group and Company’s reserves are as follows:

•	� Called up share capital reserve represents the nominal value of the shares issued;

•	� The share premium account includes the premium on issue of equity shares, net of any issue costs;

•	� Merger reserve arose on the business combination that was accounted for as a merger;

•	� Retained earnings represents cumulative profits or losses, net of dividends paid, the total value expensed at the balance 
sheet date in relation to the fair value of the share options at their grant date expensed over the vesting period under the 
relevant share option schemes and other adjustments.

Financial assets
The Group classifies all of its financial assets at amortised cost.  Financial assets do not comprise prepayments, or contract 
assets, although contract assets are in scope of IFRS 9’s impairment requirements as discussed below.  Management 
determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

The Group’s financial assets held at amortised cost comprise trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents in 
the consolidated statement of financial position.  These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market.  They arise principally through the provision of goods and services to 
customers (e.g. trade receivables), but also incorporate other types of financial assets where the objective is to hold their assets 
in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual cash flows are solely payments of the principal and interest. They 
are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and are 
subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment.

Impairment provisions for trade receivables are recognised based on the simplified approach within IFRS 9 using the lifetime 
expected credit losses. During this process the probability of the non-payment of the trade receivables is assessed. This 
probability is then multiplied by the amount of the expected loss arising from default to determine the lifetime expected credit loss 
for the trade receivables. For trade receivables, which are reported net; such provisions are recorded in a separate provision 
account with the loss being recognised within administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
On confirmation that the trade receivable will not be collectable, the gross carrying value of the asset is written off against the 
associated provision.

The expected loss rates are based on the Group’s historical credit losses experienced over the last three periods prior to the 
period end.  The historical loss rates are then adjusted for current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors 
affecting the Group’s customers.  The Group has identified the gross domestic product (GDP), unemployment rates and inflation 
rate as the key macroeconomic factors in the countries that the Group operates.
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Impairment provisions for other receivables are recognised based on the general impairment model within IFRS 9.  Under the 
General approach, at each reporting date, the Group determines whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk 
(SICR) since initial recognition and whether the loan is credit impaired. This determines whether the loan is in Stage 1, Stage 2 or 
Stage 3, which in turn determines both the amount of ECL to be recognised i.e. 12-month ECL or Lifetime ECL.

Financial liabilities
The Group classifies its financial liabilities in the category of financial liabilities at amortised cost.  All financial liabilities are 
recognised in the statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost include:

•	� Trade payables and other short-dated monetary liabilities, which are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently 
carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

•	� Other borrowings are initially recognised at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of the 
instrument.  Such interest-bearing liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate 
method, which ensures that any interest expense over the period to repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the 
liability carried in the consolidated statement of financial position. For the purposes of each financial liability, interest expense 
includes initial transaction costs and any premium payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while 
the liability is outstanding.

Unless otherwise indicated, the carrying values of the Group’s financial liabilities measured at amortised cost represents a 
reasonable approximation of their fair values.

Impairment of assets
Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortisation are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any 
indication that the assets are impaired. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for 
which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units or CGUs). 

Where there is any indication that an asset may be impaired, the carrying value of the asset (or CGUs to which the asset has 
been allocated) is tested for impairment. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s (or CGUs) fair value less costs to sell and 
value in use. Non-financial assets that have been previously impaired are reviewed at each reporting date to assess whether 
there is any indication that the impairment losses recognised in prior periods may no longer exist or may have decreased. 
Goodwill is reviewed for impairment on an annual basis, with any impairment to goodwill not reversed at a later period.

Share-based payments
Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the 
equity instruments at the grant date.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis 
over the vesting period, based on the Group’s estimate of the number of equity instruments that will eventually vest.  At each 
reporting date, the Group revises its estimate on the number of equity investments expected to vest.  The impact of the revision of 
the original estimates, if any, is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the remaining vesting period, with a 
corresponding adjustment to the Retained Earnings Reserve.

In the event that the terms of equity-settled share-based payments are modified these are valued at the date of modification 
and, where this results in an increase to fair value, the charge is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over 
the remaining vesting period, or recognised immediately where the vesting period has already passed. Where options are 
forfeited or lapse before vesting, cumulative share based payment charges recognised are reversed in the period the forfeiture 
or lapse arises.

Where share options are issued to employees of subsidiary undertakings of essensys plc, the share option charge is recognised 
within each subsidiary as a capital contribution towards the investment held by the Company in that subsidiary undertaking. 
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Leases
All leases are accounted for by recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability except for leases of low value assets; and 
leases with a duration of twelve months or less, in line with the requirements of IFRS 16.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with 
the discount rate determined by reference to the rate inherent in the lease unless (as is typically the case) this is not readily 
determinable, in which case the Group’s incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease is used. Variable lease 
payments are only included in the measurement of the lease liability if they depend on an index or rate. In such cases, the initial 
measurement of the lease liability assumes the variable element will remain unchanged throughout the lease term. Other 
variable lease payments are expensed in the period to which they relate. 

On initial recognition, the carrying value of the lease liability also includes: 

•	 Amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantee; 

•	 The exercise price of any purchase option granted in favour of the Group if it is reasonably certain to assess that option; 

•	� Any penalties payable for terminating the lease, if the term of the lease has been estimated on the basis of termination option 
being exercised.

Right-of-use assets (“ROUA”) are initially measured at the amount of the lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, 
and increased for: 

•	 Lease payments made at or before commencement of the lease; 

•	 Initial direct costs incurred; and 

•	� The amount of any provision recognised where the Group is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the 
leased asset. 

Subsequent to initial measurement lease liabilities increase as a result of interest charged at a constant rate on the balance 
outstanding and are reduced for lease payments made. Right-of-use assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the 
remaining term of the lease or over the remaining economic life of the asset if, rarely, this is judged to be shorter than the lease term. 

When the Group revises its estimate of the term of any lease (because, for example, it re-assesses the probability of a lessee 
extension or termination option being exercised), it adjusts the carrying amount of the lease liability to reflect the payments to 
make over the revised term, which are discounted at the same discount rate that applied on lease commencement. The carrying 
value of lease liabilities is similarly revised when the variable element of future lease payments dependent on a rate or index is 
revised. In both cases an equivalent adjustment is made to the carrying value of the right-of-use asset, with the revised carrying 
amount being amortised over the remaining (revised) lease term.

When the Group renegotiates the contractual terms of a lease with the lessor, the accounting depends on the nature of the 
modification: 

�•	� If the renegotiation results in one or more additional assets being leased for an amount commensurate with the standalone 
price for the additional rights-of-use obtained, the modification is accounted for as a separate lease in accordance with the 
above policy; 

�•	� In all other cases where the renegotiated contract increases the scope of the lease (whether that is an extension to the lease 
term, or one or more additional assets being leased), the lease liability is remeasured using the discount rate applicable on 
the modification date, with the right-of-use asset being adjusted by the same amount; 

�•	� If the renegotiation results in a decrease in the scope of the lease, both the carrying amount of the lease liability and 
right-of-use asset are reduced by the same proportion to reflect the partial or full termination of the lease with any difference 
recognised in profit or loss. The lease liability is then further adjusted to ensure its carrying amount reflects the amount of the 
renegotiated payments over the renegotiated term, with the modified lease payments discounted at the rate applicable on 
the modification date. The right-of-use asset is adjusted by the same amount. 
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For contracts that both convey a right to The Group to use an identified asset and require services to be provided to The Group by 
the lessor, The Group has elected to account for the entire contract as a lease, i.e. it does allocate any amount of the contractual 
payments to, and account separately for, any services provided by the supplier as part of the contract.

Retirement benefits
The Group operates a number of defined contribution plans.  A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the 
employer pays fixed contributions into a separate entity.  Contributions payable to the plan are charged to the income statement 
in the period in which they relate.  The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does 
not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

Holiday pay accrual
All employees accrue holiday pay during the calendar year, the Board encourages all employees to use their full entitlement 
throughout the year.  A liability is recognised to the extent of any unused holiday pay entitlement which has accrued at the 
statement of financial position date and carried forward to future periods.  This is measured at the undiscounted salary cost of the 
future holiday entitlement so accrued at the balance sheet date.

Standards adopted in the year
No new standards have been adopted in the reporting period as all were adopted previously.

Standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective
There are no standards issued not yet effective that will have a material effect on the Group’s financial statements.  The Group 
has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

5	 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions
The Group makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the future.  Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated 
based on historical experience and other factors, including the expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable 
under the circumstances.  In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.  The estimates and 
judgements that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
the next financial year are detailed below.

Tax recoverable from research and development activities
Certain software development activities performed by the Group can attract enhanced tax allowances from the UK Tax Authority.  
The degree with which the software development activities attract such allowances is based on strict criteria, which include:

�•	� complexity of the development project

�•	� uncertainty of outcome

Judgements were required in assessing which of the follow meet the above stated criteria:

�•	� which projects

�•	� specific work elements within each project

Judgement is applied in determining whether receipt of claims from the UK Tax Authority is probable. Estimation is applied in 
determining the amount of tax credits earned during the relevant reporting period where a final claim has not been submitted 
prior to approval of the financial statements. 

Capitalisation of development costs 
Costs are capitalised in relation to the development of the underlying software utilised within the Group.  The most critical 
judgement is establishing whether the costs capitalised meet the criteria set out within IAS 38.  Further, the most critical estimate 
is how the intangible asset can generate future economic benefit.   Projects that are maintenance in nature are expensed as 
incurred whereas development that generates benefits to the group are capitalised.  After capitalisation management monitors 
whether the recognition requirements continue to be met and whether there are any indicators that the capitalised costs are 
required to be impaired. See note 15 for details of amounts capitalised.
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Measurement and impairment of goodwill and intangible assets
As set out in note 4 above the carrying value of goodwill is reviewed for impairment at least annually and for other intangible 
assets when an indication of impairment is identified.  In determining whether goodwill or intangible assets are impaired, an 
estimation of the value in use of each cash generating unit (CGU) is required.  This calculation of value in use requires estimates 
to be made relating to the timing and amount of future cash flows expected and suitable discount rates based on the Group’s 
weighted average cost of capital, in addition to the estimation involved in preparing the initial projected cash flows for the 
next 5 years. 

These estimates have been used to conclude on any impairment required to either goodwill or intangible assets but are 
judgemental in nature.  See note 15 for details of the key assumptions made.

Valuation of Share Options
During the year the Group incurred a share-based payment charge of £325,000 (2024: credit of £448,000).

The charge related to options in the Group granted at IPO, options granted in previous financial years, new share options granted 
in this financial year and a modification to the terms of certain of those options granted in the previous financial year. New options 
granted during the year ended 31 July 2025 are based on valuations undertaken using a Black Scholes Simulation option pricing 
model.  Judgements were required when assessing the valuation in relation to share price volatility, the expected life of the 
options issued, the proportion that would be exercised, the risk-free rate applicable and the likely achievement of performance 
targets where applicable.  The valuation of those options issued after IPO is spread over the vesting period and there will, 
therefore, be further share based payment expenses in future years in relation to those options.  See note 28 for details.

Inventory
Estimation uncertainty arises in respect of the provision made for inventory that is slow-moving or where management considers 
it improbable that the net realised value will exceed cost. Details of the provision recognised in respect of inventory are provided 
in note 19.

Expected credit losses
Estimation uncertainty arises in respect of the provision recognised for expected credit losses recognised in accordance with 
the requirements of IFRS 9. Details of the provision recognised and the methodology applied are provided in note 20.

6	 Segmental Reporting
The Group generates revenue largely in the UK and the US. The majority of the Group’s customers provide flexible office facilities 
together with ancillary services (e.g. meeting rooms and virtual services) including technology connectivity. 

The Group generates revenue from the following activities: 

•	� Establishing services at customer sites (e.g. providing and managing installations, equipment and training on software); 
Recurring monthly fees for using the Group’s software platforms and technology;

•	� Revenue from usage of on demand services such as internet and telephone usage and other, on demand, variable services; 
and

•	� Other ad-hoc service.

The Group has one single business segment which is the provision of software and technology platforms that manage the critical 
infrastructure and business processes, primarily to the flexible workspace segment of the real estate industry. The Group has 
two revenue streams and three geographical segments, as detailed in the tables below.
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6A	Revenue analysis by geographic area
The Group operates in two main geographic areas, the United Kingdom and North America.  The whole of the turnover is 
attributed to the principal activity.  The Group’s revenue per geographical segment is as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

North America 10,474 14,158

United Kingdom and Europe 7,170 8,519

Asia Pacific region 1,538 1,454

Total Income 19,182 24,131

6B	Revenue analysis by revenue streams
The Group has two main revenue streams, essensys Platform and Operate. The Group’s revenue per revenue stream is as follows: 

2025
£000

2024
£000

essensys Platform 18,005 22,671

Operate 1,177 1,460

Total Income 19,182 24,131

essensys Platform revenue includes all revenue generated in relation to the essensys Platform product.  It includes revenue 
recognised at a point in time as well as recognised over a period of time.

Operate revenue includes all revenue generated in relation to the Group’s Operate product.  The revenue is recognised over a 
period of time.

6C	Revenue disaggregated by ‘point in time’ and ‘over time’
The Group revenue disaggregated between revenue recognised ‘at a point in time’ and ‘over time’ is as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Revenue recognised at a point in time 2,297 3,874

Revenue recognised over time 16,885 20,257

Total Income 19,182  24,131

6D	Revenue from customers greater than 10% of total revenue
Revenue from customers greater than 10% in each reporting period is as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Customer 1 2,857 5,917
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6E	Contract assets and liabilities
Contract asset movements were as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

At 1 August 854 468

Transfers in the period from contract assets to trade receivables (256) (176)

Excess of revenue recognised over cash (or rights to cash) being recognised during the period 159 242

Capital asset contract contributions capitalised - (21)

Capital asset contract contributions released as contract obligations are fulfilled - -

Capitalised commission cost released as contract obligations fulfilled (349) (356)

Commission costs capitalised on contracts 275 697

At 31 July 683 854

Contract liability movements were as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

At 1 August 648 420

Amounts included in contract liabilities that were recognised as revenue during the period (648) (420)

Cash received and receivables in advance of performance and not recognised as revenue during 
the period

761 648

At 31 July 761 648

Contract assets are included within ‘trade and other receivables’ and contract liabilities is shown separately on the face of the 
statement of financial position.  Contract assets arise from the Group’s revenue contracts, where work is performed in advance of 
invoicing customers, and contract liabilities arise where revenue is received in advance of work performed.  Cumulatively, payments 
received from customers at each balance sheet date do not necessarily equal the amount of revenue recognised on the contracts.  
Capital asset contract contributions represent costs incurred by the Group in the form of customer incentives spread over the life of 
the customer contract.  Commission costs capitalised on contracts represents internal sales commission costs incurred on signing 
of customer contracts and, in line with the requirements of IFRS15, spread over the life of the customer contract.

7	 Restructuring costs
Restructuring costs were as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Restructuring costs 1,360 207

Included within administrative expenditure are costs associated with a restructuring programme undertaken by the Group during 
the year. These costs represent an adjusting item to derive the Group’s Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended 31 July 2025, an 
alternative performance measure not defined in UK-adopted International Accounting Standards. 

During the year, the Group incurred restructuring costs, as it completed its data centre decommissioning project, closing 10 data 
centres in the year as planned, with a final further two planned for closure in FY26. In completing this project, the Group incurred 
one-off costs of c.£0.6m. This includes early termination costs and short term lease extensions of £0.3m, with the balance being 
the apportionment of cost for the time incurred by the team in delivering the project. 

In addition, the Group also undertook headcount restructuring during the year, as it looked to reduce cost in the face of the 
challenging economic environment. As such, these costs reflect the impact of redundancies resulting from this restructuring, 
which are non-recurring in nature. 
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8	 Operating loss

2025
£000

2024
£000

This is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Amortisation of intangible assets 2,716 2,710

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 569 765

Depreciation of right of use assets 1,046 1,247

Impairment of goodwill 866 -

Fees payable to the Group’s auditor (see below) 159 150

Exchange differences 32 (5)

Research & Development expense 1,977 1,988

Staff costs (note 9) 10,265 13,517

Share based payments 325 (448)

Analysis of fees paid to the Group’s auditor:

Annual financial statements – group and parent company 158 150

Audit Fee 158 150

Assurance services - -

Other services 1 -

Non audit services 1 -

Total fee 159 150
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9	 Employees
Staff costs (including directors) consist of:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Wages and salaries 7,817 10,384

Social security costs 998 1,350

Cost of defined contribution scheme 346 446

Other 1,104 1,337

Share based payment (credit)/expense 325 (448)

10,590 13,069

Other staff costs comprise the cost of recruitment, other employee benefits, redundancy and temporary staff.

The average number of employees (including directors) during the year was as follows:

2025
No.

2024
No.

Executive 7 7

Sales & Marketing 11 20

Finance & Administration 11 16

Support 30 35

Development 29 35

Provisioning 2 3

90 116

10	Key management remuneration 
Key management personnel include all the directors of the Company and the senior management and directors of essensys (UK) 
Limited and essensys, Inc, the Group’s principal trading subsidiaries, who together have authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing, and controlling the activities of the Group.

2025
£000

2024
£000

Salaries and fees 1,463 1,748

Social security costs 168 187

Short term non-monetary benefits 31 29

Company contributions to money purchase pension schemes 65 91

Share based payment expense 258 252

1,985 2,307

Full details of directors’ remuneration are included within the Remuneration Committee Report on page 38.

11	Interest receivable and similar income

2025
£000

2024
£000

Interest receivable from bank deposits - 21

- 21

Notes to the financial statements continued

Financial Statements

essensys annual report for the year ended 31 July 202566



12	Interest payable and similar charges

2025
£000

2024
£000

Interest payable on lease liabilities 82 133

82 133

13	Taxation on loss on ordinary activities

2025
£000

2024
£000

Current tax

UK corporation tax (282) (300)

Adjustment in respect of previous periods 27 (1,937)

Foreign tax on income for the year 107 54

Total current tax (148) (2,183)

Deferred tax

Origination and reversal of timing differences - -

Adjustments in respect of prior periods - -

Total deferred tax - -

Taxation on loss on ordinary activities (148) (2,183)

The tax assessed for the year is higher than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK applied to profit before tax. The differences 
are explained below:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Loss on ordinary activities before tax (5,717) (5,492)

Tax using the Group’s domestic tax rates (25% (2024:25%)) (1,429) (1,373)

Effects of:

Fixed asset differences 177 70

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 291 (70)

Deductions for R&D expenditure relating to the current year (282) (300)

Deductions for R&D expenditure relating to prior years - (1,937)

Difference in current tax and deferred tax rates - -

Other permanent differences (349) (506)

Deferred tax not recognised 1,444 1,933

Total tax (credit)/charge for period (148) (2,183)

The Group received two payments in the year in relation to claims made in the prior year for UK research and development tax 
relief that resulted in receipts totalling £1,243,000. As a result of the successful claims made, management believe that a claim 
for this accounting period will mean a receipt for the sum of £250,000 is probable in the next accounting period and as such have 
recognised a receivable of the same amount.

Factors that may affect future tax charges
The Group has unrecognised deferred tax assets. Please refer to note 25.  
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14	Earnings per share

2025 2024

Basic weighted average number of shares 64,712,974 64,677,667

Fully diluted weighted average number of shares 64,712,974 64,677,667

2025
£000

2024
£000

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Group (5,569) (3,309)

Basic and diluted loss per share (pence) (8.6p) (5.1p)

The loss per share has been calculated using the loss for the year and the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding during the period.

Share options held at the year ended 31 July 2025 are anti-dilutive and so have not been included in the diluted earnings per 
share calculation.

15	Intangible assets

Group

Assets in the 
course of

construction
£000

Customer
relationships

£000

Internal
software

 development
£000

Software
£000

Goodwill
£000

Total
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2024 1,032 335 18,219 280 1,263 21,129

Additions 40 - 2,065 - - 2,105

Transfers (1,072) - 1,072 - - -

Disposals - - (5,728) - - (5,728)

At 31 July 2025 - 335 15,628 280 1,263 17,506

Amortisation

At 1 August 2024 - 335 10,691 280 397 11,703

Charge for year - - 2,716 - - 2,716

Impairment - - - - 866 866

Disposals - - (5,728) - - (5,728)

At 31 July 2025 - 335 7,679 280 1,263 9,557

Net book value

At 31 July 2025 - - 7,949 - - 7,949

At 31 July 2024 1,032 - 7,528 - 866 9,426

Goodwill relates to the acquisition of Hubcreate Limited on 18 February 2016. The goodwill all relates to the Operate cash 
generating unit (CGU).

Capitalised internal software development costs relates to both the essensys CGUs, the first CGU being essensys Platform and 
the second CGU being Operate. The amounts specific to each CGU can be separately determined. Management do not consider 
elumo to be a separate CGU. 
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The Group estimates the recoverable amount of the Operate CGU using a value in use model by projecting pre-tax cash 
flows for the next 5 years. The key assumptions underpinning the recoverable amount of the CGU are forecast revenue and 
forecast EBITDA. The forecast revenues in the model are based on management’s past experience and future expectations of 
performance. The post-tax discount rate used in all periods is 14% derived from a WACC calculation and benchmarked against 
similar organisations within the sector.  Management do not anticipate this CGU providing long term future cash flows for the 
group.  As such the latest projection shows an average 15% decline in revenue year on year, which is consistent with the average 
decline in revenue over the last three financial years. Using a discount rate of 14% (2023: 14%) has resulted in an additional 
impairment, and as such the remaining goodwill has been fully impaired, with an  additional impairment charge recognised in the 
year of £866,000 (2024: £nil). 

The Directors consider that, based on their projections which incorporate an estimated rate of revenue decline, no impairment 
charge should be recognised against the carrying value of capitalised development costs of £678,000 (2024: £818,000) 
allocated to the Operate CGU and which represents its carrying value, which is considered its recoverable amount.

The Group estimates the recoverable amount of the essensys Platform CGU using a value in use model by projecting pre-tax 
cash flows for the next 5 years including a terminal value calculation after the fifth year.  The key assumptions underpinning the 
recoverable amount of the CGU are forecast revenue and forecast EBITDA. The forecast revenues in the model are based on 
management’s past experience and future expectations of performance.  The long-term growth rate used in the value in use 
calculation was 7.5%, with sensitivity analysis also performed to consider the impact of lower rates of growth. When taking into 
account current and projected near-term performance of the Platform CGU, the short and long-term growth rate would need 
to fall below 0% to remove any headroom between value in use and current carrying value. The pre-tax discount rate used in 
all periods is 14% derived from a WACC calculation and benchmarked against similar organisations within the sector.  Using a 
discount rate of 14% resulted in no impairment of the essensys Platform CGU.

The asset in course of construction capitalised this year is the cost for development of the software for the Group’s dynamic 
access control solution, elumo. The asset has now been launched and so costs have been transferred to Internal software 
development from Assets in the course of construction.

Group

Assets in the 
course of

construction
£000

Customer
relationships

£000

Internal
software

 development
£000

Software
£000

Goodwill
£000

Total
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2023 622 335 16,552 280 1,263 19,052

Additions 410 - 1,667 - - 2,077

Transfers - - - - - -

At 31 July 2024 1,032 335 18,219 280 1,263 21,129

Amortisation

At 1 August 2023 - 335 7,981 280 397 8,993

Charge for year - - 2,710 - - 2,710

Impairment - - - - - -

At 31 July 2024 - 335 10,691 280 397 11,703

Net book value

At 31 July 2024 1,032 - 7,528 - 866 9,426

At 31 July 2023 622 - 8,571 - 866 10,059
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16	Property, plant and equipment

Group

Fixtures and
fittings

£000

Computer
equipment

£000

Leasehold
improvements

£000
Total
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2024 240 10,623 750 11,613

Additions 4 444 - 448

Disposals (205) (6,202) (730) (7,137)

Exchange adjustments (1) (129) - (130)

At 31 July 2025 38 4,736 20 4,794

Depreciation

At 1 August 2024 224 9,837 705 10,766

Charge for year 9 548 12 569

Impairment - - - -

Disposals (205) (6,144) (697) (7,046)

Exchange adjustments - (117) - (117)

At 31 July 2025 28 4,124 20 4,172

Net book value

At 31 July 2025 10 612 - 622

At 31 July 2024 16 786 45 847

Fixtures and
fittings

£000

Computer
equipment

£000

Leasehold
improvements

£000
Total
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2023 240 10,594 750 11,584

Additions - 34 - 34

Disposals - (1) - (1)

Exchange adjustments - (4) - (4)

At 31 July 2024 240 10,623 750 11,613

Depreciation

At 1 August 2023 215 9,100 692 10,007

Charge for year 9 743 13 765

Impairment - - - -

Disposals - - - -

Exchange adjustments - (6) - (6)

At 31 July 2024 224 9,837 705 10,766

Net book value

At 31 July 2024 16 786 45 847

At 31 July 2023 25 1,494 58 1,577
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17	Right of use assets

Group

Leasehold
property

£000

Computer
equipment

£000
Total
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2024 5,323 162 5,485

Additions 211 - 211

Lease remeasurement 94 - 94

Disposals (2,116) - (2,116)

Exchange adjustments (75) - (75)

At 31 July 2025 3,437 162 3,599

Depreciation

At 1 August 2024 4,004 162 4,166

Charge for year 1,046 - 1,046

Impairment - - -

Disposals (2,116) - (2,116)

Exchange adjustments (69) - (69)

At 31 July 2025 2,865 162 3,027

Net book value

At 31 July 2025 572 - 572

At 31 July 2024 1,319 - 1,319

Leasehold
property

£000

Computer
equipment

£000
Total
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2023 7,214 162 7,376

Additions 1,197 - 1,197

Lease remeasurement 339 - 339

Disposals (3,418) - (3,418)

Exchange adjustments (9) - (9)

At 31 July 2024 5,323 162 5,485

Depreciation

At 1 August 2023 6,074 162 6,236

Charge for year 1,247 - 1,247

Impairment - - -

Disposals (3,309) - (3,309)

Exchange adjustments (8) - (8)

At 31 July 2024 4,004 162 4,166

Net book value

At 31 July 2024 1,319 - 1,319

At 31 July 2023 1,140 - 1,140
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18	Subsidiaries
Subsidiary undertakings, associated undertakings and other investments
The following were subsidiary undertakings of the company during the year:

Name

Country of
incorporation
or registration

Proportion of
voting rights
and ordinary
share capital held Status Nature of business

essensys (UK) Limited United Kingdom 100% Trading Provider of software and technology 
platforms to the flexible workspace 
industry

essensys, Inc United States of America 100% Trading Provider of software and technology 
platforms to the flexible workspace 
industry

essensys (Europe) BV Netherlands 100% Trading Provider of software and technology 
platforms to the flexible workspace 
industry

essensys (APAC 
Holdings) Ltd

United Kingdom 100% Non-trading Provider of software and technology 
platforms to the flexible workspace 
industry

essensys (Hong Kong) 
Ltd

Hong Kong 100% Non-trading Provider of software and technology 
platforms to the flexible workspace 
industry

essensys (Singapore) 
Pte Ltd

Singapore 100% Trading Provider of software and technology 
platforms to the flexible workspace 
industry

essensys (Australia) 
Pty Ltd

Australia 100% Trading Provider of software and technology 
platforms to the flexible workspace 
industry

essensys (UK) Limited (registered company number 05959557) is exempt from the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 
relating to the audit of individual accounts under section 479A of the Companies Act 2006.

The registered office of essensys (UK) Limited and essensys (APAC Holdings) Ltd are as per the Company as given on the 
company information page.

The office of essensys Inc is 66 Hudson Blvd East Floor 24 New York, NY 10001.

The registered office of essensys (Europe) BV is IWG Regus Amsterdam Arena Boulevard (Arena Boulevard 65-71, Amsterdam).

The registered office of essensys (Hong Kong) Ltd Room 1901, 19/F, Lee Garden One, 33 Hysan Avenue, Causeway Bay, 
Hong Kong. 

The registered office of essensys (Singapore) Pte Ltd is 9 Raffles Place, #26-01, Republic Plaza, 048619, Singapore. 

The registered office of essensys (Australia) Pty Ltd is Suite 902, 146 Arthur Street, North Sydney, NSW 2060, Australia. 
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19	Inventories

2025
£000

2024
£000

Finished goods 517 713

Work in progress 215 175

732 888

Work in progress are items and third-party services purchased to satisfy specific customer contracts, where title has not yet 
passed. Finished goods are items purchased in the prior financial year to secure sufficient resources, with a global shortage of 
silicon, to satisfy expected future customer contracts.

Inventory value is net of a provision of £289,000 (2024: £290,000). Provision was made against what management identified as 
slow moving stock items.

20	Trade and other receivables 

2025
£000

2024
£000

Trade receivables (net) 2,131 3,632

Other receivables 987 1,694

Prepayments 723 963

Contract assets (note 6E) 683 854

4,524 7,143

Analysis of trade receivables based on age of invoices 

< 30
£’000

31 – 60 
£’000

61 – 90 
£’000

> 90 
£’000

Total Gross
£’000

ECL
£’000

Total Net
£’000

2025 1,161 119 126 988 2,394 (263) 2,131

2024 2,536 122 237 1,283 4,178 (546) 3,632

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. 
They are generally due for settlement within 30 days and therefore are all classified as current. The majority of trade and other 
receivables are non-interest bearing. Where the effect is material, trade and other receivables are discounted using discount 
rates which reflect the relevant costs of financing. The carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates fair value.

The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) which uses a lifetime expected loss 
allowance for all trade receivables. The ECL balance has been determined based on historical data available to management in 
addition to forward looking information utilising management knowledge.

At 31 July 2025 the lifetime expected loss provision for trade receivables and contract assets is as follows:

31 July 2025

Less than 30
days past due

£000

31 to 60
days past due

£000

61 to 90 
days past due

£000

91 or more
days past due

£000
Total
£000

Expected loss rate 0.7% 5.0% 9.5% 23.5%

Gross carrying amount 1,844 119 126 988 3,077

ECL 13 6 12 232 263
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31 July 2024

Less than 30
days past due

£000

31 to 60
days past due

£000

61 to 90 
days past due

£000

91 or more
days past due

£000
Total
£000

Expected loss rate 0% 10.7% 6.3% 40.4%

Gross carrying amount 3,390 122 237 1,283 5,032

ECL - 13 15 518 546

Movements in the ECL are as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Opening ECL at 1 August 546 393

ECL (credit) / charge for the year (103) 308

Receivables written off as uncollectable (180) (155)

At 31 July 263 546

21	Share capital

2025
£000

2024
£000

Allotted, called up and fully paid

64,751,832 (2024: 64,699,750) ordinary shares of 0.25p each (2023: 0.25p) 162 162

27,263 shares were issued in April 2025 and 24,819 shares were issued in June 2025 as a result of vested share options being 
exercised.

22	Share premium

2025
£000

2024
£000

Share premium at start of period 51,660 51,660

51,660 51,660

23	Trade and other payables

2025
£000

2024
£000

Amounts falling due within one year

Trade payables 1,648 2,241

Other taxes and social security 87 43

Other creditors 229 257

Accruals 1,156 1,303

3,120 3,844
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24	Lease liabilities
Nature of leasing activities

The Group leases a number of assets in the jurisdictions from which it operates in with all lease payments fixed over the lease term. 

2025
£000

2024
£000

Number of active leases 5 14

The Group sometimes negotiates break clauses in its leases. On a case-by-case basis, the Group will consider whether the 
absence of a break clause would expose the Group to excessive risk. Typically, factors considered in deciding to negotiate a 
break clause include:

•	 The length of the lease term;

•	 The economic stability of the environment in which the property is located; and

•	 Whether the location represents a new area of operations for the Group.

Leasehold
property

£000
Total
£000

At 1 August 2024 1,440 1,440

Additions 211 211

Interest expense 60 60

Effect of modifying lease term 119 119

Variable lease payment adjustment (150) (150)

Lease payments (999) (999)

Foreign exchange movements (8) (8)

At 31 July 2025 673 673

Leasehold
property

£000
Total
£000

At 1 August 2023 1,571 1,571

Additions 1,074 1,074

Interest expense 133 133

Effect of modifying lease term 195 195

Variable lease payment adjustment - -

Lease payments (1,541) (1,541)

Foreign exchange movements 8 8

At 31 July 2024 1,440 1,440
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Lease maturity 

Leasehold
property

£000
Total
£000

31 July 2025

Up to 3 months 190 190

3 to 12 months 483 483

673 1,440

Leasehold
property

£000
Total
£000

31 July 2024

Up to 3 months 302 302

3 to 12 months 706 706

1-2 years 432 432

1,440 1,440

Analysis by current and non-current 

Leasehold
property

£000
Total
£000

31 July 2025

Due within a year 673 673

Due in more than one year - -

673 673

Leasehold
property

£000
Total
£000

31 July 2024

Due within a year 1,008 1,008

Due in more than one year 432 432

1,440 1,440

25	Deferred taxation

2025
£000

2024
£000

Brought forward - -

(Credited)/charged to the income statement - -

Carried forward - -
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The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Fixed asset timing differences - -

- -

The Group has an unrecognised deferred taxation asset of £8,547,000 (2024: £7,662,000) in respect of tax losses and deductible 
temporary differences amounting to £35,028,000. The Group has not recognised the deferred tax asset due to the lack of 
certainty over recovery of the asset.

2025
£000

2024
£000

Short term timing differences - -

Losses and other deductions 8,547 7,662

Unrecognised deferred taxation asset 8,547 7,662

Factors that may affect future tax charges
There are currently no factors that may affect future tax charges.

26	Financial instruments
The Group is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

•	 Credit risk

•	 Foreign exchange risk

•	 Liquidity risk

In common with all other business, the Group is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note 
describes the Group’s objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. 
Further quantitative information in respect to these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Group’s exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and procedures for 
managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous periods unless otherwise stated in this note.

Principal financial instruments
The principal financial instruments used by the Group, from which financial instrument risk arises are as follows:

•	 Trade receivables

•	 Cash and cash equivalents

•	 Trade and other payables

•	 Bank overdrafts

It is Group policy that no trading in financial instruments should be undertaken.
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Financial instruments by category

2025
£000

2024
£000

Financial assets at amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 1,781 3,101

Trade and other receivables 3,277 4,356

Total financial assets at amortised cost 5,058 7,457

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,033 3,801

Lease liabilities 673 1,440

Total financial liabilities 3,706 5,241

Financial instruments not measured at fair value
These include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, and loans and borrowings. 
Due to their short-term nature, the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other 
payables approximates their fair value.

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks:

•	 Market risk (including foreign exchange risk, price risk and interest rate risk)

•	 Credit risk 

•	 Liquidity risk

The financial risks relate to the following financial instruments:

•	 Cash and cash equivalents

•	 Trade and other receivables

•	 Trade and other payables

•	 Loans and borrowings

The accounting policies with respect to these financial instruments are described above.

Risk management is carried out by the key management personnel. Key management personnel include all the directors of the 
Company and the senior management and directors of essensys (UK) Limited, the Group’s principal trading subsidiary, who 
together have authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Group. The key management 
personnel identify and evaluate financial risks and provide principals for overall risk management.

(a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group is mainly 
exposed to credit risk from credit sales. It is Group policy, implemented locally, to assess the credit risk of new customers before 
entering contracts. 

Notes to the financial statements continued

Financial Statements

essensys annual report for the year ended 31 July 202578



(b) Market risk

	 (i) Foreign exchange risk

	� Foreign exchange risk arises because the Group operates in the United Kingdom, Europe, North America and the Asia 
Pacific region, whose functional currency is not the same as the presentational currency of the Group. Foreign exchange 
risk also arises when individual companies within the group enter into transactions denominated in currencies other than 
their functional currency. Such transactions are kept to a minimum either through the choice of suppliers or presenting sales 
invoices in the functional currency.

	� Certain assets of the group companies are denominated in foreign currencies. Similarly, the Group has financial liabilities 
denominated in those same currencies. In general, the Group seeks to maintain the financial assets and financial liabilities 
in each of the foreign currencies at a reasonably comparable level, thus providing a natural hedge against foreign exchange 
risk and reducing foreign exchange exposure to a minimal level.

2025
£000

2024
£000

Financial assets 4,646 3,085

Financial liabilities 2,524 2,024

The table below represents financial instruments that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the 
group entities:

2025
US$000

2024
US$000

Financial assets 2,433 4,555

Financial liabilities 3,367 1,861

2025
€000

2024
€000

Financial assets 893 501

Financial liabilities 485 171

2025
HK$000

2024
HK$000

Financial assets 212 642

Financial liabilities 930 356

2025
SG$000

2024
SG$000

Financial assets 42 61

Financial liabilities 242 435
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2025
AU$000

2024
AU$000

Financial assets 1,643 1,084

Financial liabilities 864 414

A 10 per cent weakening of the Group’s reporting currency against the United States Dollar would have the following impacts on 
the Group’s reporting currency on the financial assets and liabilities listed above in United States Dollar:

2025
$000

2024
$000

Financial assets (167) (322)

Financial liabilities (231) (132)

	 (ii) Interest rate risk

	� The Group’s interest rate exposure arises mainly from the interest-bearing borrowings as disclosed in note 24. All the Group’s 
facilities were floating rates excluding interest from leases, which exposed the group to cash flow risk. As at 31 July 2025 
there are no loans outstanding (2024 - £nil). Therefore, there is no material exposure to interest rate risk.

(c) Liquidity Risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash flows for operations. The Group manages its risk to 
shortage of funds by monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a 
recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the majority of both its borrowings and payables.

The Group has no borrowings at 31 July 2025 (2024: £nil).

A maturity analysis of the Group’s trade and other payables is shown below:

2025
£000

2024
£000

Less than one year 3,033 3,801

3,033 3,801

27	Pension commitments
The Group operates defined contribution pension schemes. The assets of the schemes are held separately from those of 
the Group in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the Group to 
the funds.

2025
£000

2024
£000

Pension charge 346 446

Pension liability 42 53
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28	Share based payments
The Company operates five equity-settled share-based remuneration schemes for employees; two United Kingdom tax 
authority approved schemes (one EMI and one CSOP), an unapproved Performance Share Plan scheme, a share option plan for 
non-United Kingdom employees and an unapproved Non-Executive Director Plan. The UK plans includes employees from the 
Company and its main UK trading subsidiary essensys (UK) Ltd. As employee option plans, each equity-settled scheme carries 
substantively similar features with a contractual life from the date of grant of 10 years, vesting periods of three to five years from 
the date of grant, with vesting dependant on continued employment (subject to “good leaver” provisions) and where relevant, 
group financial performance conditions being met.

Weighted
average
exercise

price
(£)

2025
Number

2025

Weighted
average
exercise

price
(£)

2024
Number

2024

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 0.4906 3,354,618 0.6139 5,420,483

Granted during the year 0.0025 1,855,000 0.0025 610,244

Forfeited during the year 0.2965 (925,398) 0.6410 (2,625,621)

Exercised during the year 0.0025 (52,082) 0.0025 (50,488)

Outstanding at the end of the year 0.3251 4,232,138 0.4906 3,354,618

The weighted average exercise price of options outstanding at the end of the year was 32.51p (2024: 49.06p) and their 
weighted average contractual life was 6.43 years (2024: 7.32 years). 1,083,000 options had the potential to be exercised as at 
31 July 2025.

Market Value Options were valued using the Black Scholes option pricing model. Performance Share options granted and 
modifications made to pre-existing Performance Share options were valued using a Monte Carlo Simulation option pricing 
model. Expected dividends are not incorporated into the fair value calculations. The assumptions used in the calculations are 
as follows:

2025 2024

Risk free investment 3.83% 3.83%

Expected life 3 3

Expected volatility 52.0% 50.3%

The volatility used for the share option grants during the current year was from historic volatility actually experienced by the 
Group during the period from IPO. The expected life was based initially on the minimum vesting period with an assumption that 
more senior personnel would not exercise immediately. The risk-free rate was based on the yield on UK government 3-year gilts 
at the time of the grant.

The Group recognised a total Share based payment charge of £325,000 in the year (2024: £448,000 credit), all of which related 
to options in the Company issued immediately prior to the IPO or subsequent thereto. 

29	Related party transactions
The Group has taken advantage of the exemption available under IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures not to disclose transactions 
between Group Undertakings which are eliminated on consolidation.

Key management personnel
Key management personnel include all the directors of the Company and the senior management and directors of essensys (UK) 
Limited and essensys, Inc, the Group’s principal trading subsidiaries, who together have authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing, and controlling the activities of the Group. Details of key management compensation is shown in note 10.
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Notes to the financial statements continued

Directors Loans
There were no directors’ loans during the years ended 31 July 2025 and 31 July 2024. 

30	Capital commitments and contingent liabilities
The Group had no capital commitments or contingent liabilities at 31 July 2025 (2024: £nil)

31	Events after the reporting date
As announced on 28 November 2025, Mark Furness, founder and a Non-Executive Director, submitted a preliminary, indicative, 
non-binding proposal relating to a possible all-cash offer for the entire issued and to be issued share capital of the Company at 
20 pence per share. Preliminary discussions regarding the possible offer are at an early stage, and there can be no certainty that 
an offer will be made.

32	Audit exemption
essensys (UK) Ltd (company number 05959557) is exempt from the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to the 
audit of accounts under section 479A. essensys plc has given a parental guarantee for all entities above under section 479C of 
the Companies Act 2006.

33	Notes supporting statement of cash flows

33 	A Cash from operations

2025
£000

2024
£000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the financial year before taxation (5,717) (5,492)

Adjustments for non-cash/non-operating items:

Amortisation of intangible assets 2,716 2,710

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 569 765

Depreciation of right of use assets 1,046 1,247

Impairment of goodwill 866 -

Movement in expected credit loss provision 283 153

Inventory obsolescence provision 180 290

Share based payment expense 325 (448)

Losses on foreign exchange transactions 32 (5)

Finance income - (21)

Finance expense 82 133

Other 94 (160)

476 (828)

Changes in working capital:

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (24) 1,082

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 1,177 (1,497)

Decrease in trade and other payables (610) (767)

Cash generated from / (used by) operations 1,019 (2,010)
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33 B Movement in net debt

Cash and cash
equivalents

£000
Leases

£000
Total
£000

As at 31 July 2023 7,862 (1,571) 6,291

Lease additions - (1,074) (1,074)

Effect of modifying lease term - (293) (293)

Cashflow (4,699) 1,592 (3,107)

Interest charge - (86) (86)

Exchange movements (62) (8) (70)

As at 31 July 2024 3,101 (1,440) 1,661

Lease additions - (211) (211)

Effect of modifying lease term - 31 31

Cashflow (1,302) 999 (303)

Interest charge - (60) (60)

Exchange movements (18) 8 (10)

As at 31 July 2025 1,781 (673) 1,108

Cash and cash
equivalents

£000
Leases

£000
Total
£000

Balances as at 31 July 2025

Current assets 1,781 - 1,781

Current liabilities - (673) (673)

Non-current liabilities - - -

1,781 (673) 1,108

Cash and cash
equivalents

£000
Leases

£000
Total
£000

Balances as at 31 July 2024

Current assets 3,101 - 3,101

Current liabilities - (1,008) (1,008)

Non-current liabilities - (432) (432)

3,101 (1,440) 1,661

Notes to the financial statements continued
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Company Statement  
of Financial Position
as at 31 July 2025

Notes
2025
£000

2024
£000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment C3 22 57

Investments C4 2,563 2,563

Trade and other receivables C5 6,711 12,993

Total non-current assets 9,296 15,613

Current assets

Trade and other receivables C5 2,268 417

Cash at bank and in hand C6 32 618

Total current assets 2,300 1,035

TOTAL ASSETS 11,596 16,648

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued share capital 20 162 162

Share premium 21 51,660 51,660

Retained earnings (40,755) (35,899)

Total Equity 11,067 15,923

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables C8 529 725

Total current liabilities 529 725

Total liabilities 529 725

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 11,596 16,648

As permitted by section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the income statement of the parent company is not presented as part of 
the financial statements. The parent company’s loss for the financial period was £5,053,000 (2024: loss of £3,610,000) including 
an impairment charge of loans to subsidiaries of £4,200,000 (FY24: £1,400,000).

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 5 January 2026.

Greg Price
Director

The notes on pages 87 to 90 form part of these financial statements.

Registered Number: 11780413
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Share
capital

£000

Share
premium

£000

Retained
earnings

£000

Total
equity

£000

31 July 2024 162 51,660 (35,899) 15,923

Comprehensive loss for the period

Loss for the year - - (5,053) (5,053)

Transactions with shareholders

Share based payment charge - - 197 197

Issue of new shares - - - -

31 July 2025 162 51,660 (40,755) 11,067

Share
capital

£000

Share
premium

£000

Retained
earnings

£000

Total
equity

£000

31 July 2023 162 51,660 (31,841) 19,981

Comprehensive loss for the period

Loss for the year - - (3,610) (3,610)

Transactions with shareholders

Share based payment credit - - (448) (448)

Issue of new shares - - - -

31 July 2024 162 51,660 (35,899) 15,923

The notes on pages 87 to 90 form part of these financial statements.

Company Statement  
of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 31 July 2025
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Company Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 July 2025

Notes
2025
£000

2024
£000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the financial period (5,053) (3,613)

Adjustments for non cash/non operating items:

Depreciation of property plant and equipment 33 35

Impairment of investments in subsidiary undertakings - 68

Impairment of loans to subsidiary undertakings 4,200 1,358

Share option charges in relation to options granted 197 (578)

Finance income (1,337) (1,127)

Other 3 (1)

(1,957) (3,858)

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (1,851) 324

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (196) 160

Cash used by operations (4,004) (3,374)

Net cash used in operating activities (4,004) (3,374)

Cash flows from investing activities

Loan issued to subsidiary undertakings - (1,815)

Proceeds from loan repaid by subsidiary undertakings 2,081 1,628

Interest received 1,337 1,127

Net cash used in investing activities 3,418 940

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from the issuance of new shares - 1

Net cash generated from financing activities - 1

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (586) (2,433)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 618 3,051

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 32 618

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Cash at bank and in hand 32 618

The notes on pages 87 to 90 form part of these financial statements.
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C1 Accounting policies
The accounting policies of the company are consistent with those adopted by the Group with the addition of the following:

Investments
Investments are stated at their cost less impairment losses.

C2 Deferred tax
The company has an unrecognised deferred taxation asset of £4,504,165 (2024: £3,913,551) in respect of tax losses.  The 
company has not recognised the deferred tax asset due to the lack of certainty over recovery of the asset. 

2025
£000

2024
£000

Short term timing differences - -

Losses and other deductions 4,504 3,914

Unrecognised deferred taxation asset 4,504 3,914

C3 Property, plant and equipment

Computer
equipment

£000

Cost

At 1 August 2024 140

Additions -

Disposals (57)

At 31 July 2025 83

Depreciation

At 1 August 2024 83

Provision for year 33

Disposals (55)

At 31 July 2025 61

Net book value

At 31 July 2025 22

At 31 July 2024 57

Cost

At 1 August 2023 140

Additions -

At 31 July 2024 140

Depreciation

At 1 August 2023 48

Provision for year 35

At 31 July 2024 83

Net book value

At 31 July 2024 57

At 31 July 2023 92

Notes to the company financial statements
for the year ended 31 July 2025
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C4 Fixed asset investments

Investments
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2024 3,801

Capital contributions through share option charges 127

At 31 July 2025 3,928

Impairment

At 1 August 2024 1,238

Charge 127

At 31 July 2025 1,365

Net book value

At 31 July 2025 2,563

Cost

At 1 August 2023 3,672

Capital contributions through share option charges 129

At 31 July 2024 3,801

Impairment

At 1 August 2023 1,174

Charge 64

At 31 July 2024 1,238

Net book value

At 31 July 2024 2,563

Subsidiaries
The subsidiary undertakings of the company as at 31 July 2025 and 31 July 2024 are listed in note 18 of the Group’s financial 
statements.  

C5 Trade and other receivables

2025
£000

2024
£000

Current:

Other receivables 2,006 35

Prepayments and accrued income 54 276

Amounts owing from group undertaking 208 106

Total 2,268 417

Non-current:

Loans to subsidiary undertakings 6,711 12,993

The Company applies the general approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) on related party loans which uses the 
three-stage approach for measuring the ECL.  The ECL has been determined based on a lifetime ECL (2024: lifetime ECL), as 
there has been a significant increase in credit risk since its initial recognition. 

Notes to the company financial statements continued
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Loans to subsidiary undertakings are net of a £18,797,000 impairment as a result of risk of repayment (2024: £17,372,000). The 
impairment charge in this financial year was £4,200,000 (2024: charge of £1,358,000).  Recoverability of loans repayable from 
subsidiary undertakings has been assessed on the basis of financial performance and the company’s ability to fund relevant 
operations.  Where a subsidiary is now self-funding or showing excellent growth statistics and so will be self-funding in the near 
to medium term then loans have not been impaired.

The Company provided an initial loan to essensys (Hong Kong) Ltd on 20 October 2021 of £500,000.  A further loan of £500,000 
was provided on 25 April 2022.  A further loan of £500,000 was provided on 20 September 2022 and a further loan of £50,000 
was provided on 27 April 2023.  A further loan of £10,000 was provided on 4 October 2023 and another £38,000 on 6 December 
2023.  The loans are unsecured, bear an annual interest rate of 4.5%, of which the interest is charged on a monthly basis and are 
repayable on demand but not expected to be recovered within one year.  The loan was fully provided for in FY24 as a result of the 
restructure undertaken in FY23.

During the year the Company made no further extensions to the loan to essensys (UK) Ltd (2024: £1,554,000).  The loan 
impairment was increased in the year by £4,200,000 (2024: £986,000) as a result of the change in the ECL risk basis.

essensys (UK) Ltd assigned to the Company a loan of £2,793,000 repayable by essensys Inc in FY22.  This loan was extended 
further by £1,326,000 in the same year. During the year no further loan extensions were made (2024: £nil), and essensys Inc 
made repayments to the extent that the loan was fully repaid by the end of the financial year. 

essensys plc provided an initial loan to essensys (Europe) BV of £250,000 on 31 July 2021.  Extensions were made to the original 
loan in the following financial year totalling £1,000,000. The company further extended the total loan made to essensys (Europe) 
BV by £447,000 on 20 February 2023.  During the year the company made no extensions.  The loan balance has not been 
impaired in the year (2024: impaired by £1,490,000 as a result of changes in the ECL risk basis).

essensys plc provided an initial loan to essensys (Australia) Pty Ltd on 14 December 2021 of £500,000. During the previous year, 
the company extended the loan to essensys (Australia) Pty Ltd by £79,000 on 29 February 2024. The company extended the loan 
twice, totalling £700,000, in November 2022.  All elements of the loan are unsecured, bears an annual interest rate of 4.5%, of 
which the interest is charged on a monthly basis and is repayable on demand but not expected to be recovered within one year.  
The loan balance has not been impaired in the year  (2024: impaired by £1,189,000 as a result of changes in the ECL risk basis).

essensys plc provided an initial loan to essensys (Singapore) Pte Ltd on 12 January 2022 of £500,000.  A further two loans of 
£500,000 were provided on 4 May 2022 and 18 July 2022, respectively. The company extended the loan to essensys (Singapore) 
Pte Ltd twice, first on 23 November 2022, providing £500,000 and then another on 1 February 2023 providing an additional 
£250,000. During the previous year, the company extended the loan twice, first on 4 October 2023 to a value of £75,000, and 
then on 5 December to a value of £60,000.  The loan is unsecured, bears an annual interest rate of 4.5%, of which the interest is 
charged on a monthly basis and is repayable on demand but not expected to be recovered within one year.  The value of these 
loans was fully provided for in the prior year as a result of the restructure undertaken in FY23.

C6 Cash and cash equivalents

2025
£000

2024
£000

Cash at bank and in hand 32 618

32 618

C7 Share based payment reserve
The accounting policy for share-based payments is noted on page 59. Note 28 also details the calculations of the share-based 
payments relevant to the company and the wider group.

Notes to the company financial statements continued
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C8 Trade and other payables

2025
£000

2024
£000

Trade payables 154 371

Other creditors 28 15

Accruals 347 339

529 725

C9 Related party transactions
The company has a related party relationship with its subsidiaries and with its directors and executive officers as set out in note 
29 above.

Transactions with related parties
Transactions with subsidiary undertakings are disclosed in note C4.

There are no other related party transactions.

Notes to the company financial statements continued
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Notice of Annual General Meeting

THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR 
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. If you are in any doubt as to the 
action you should take, you are recommended to seek 
your own financial advice from your stockbroker, bank 
manager, solicitor, accountant, or other independent adviser 
authorised under the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 if you are resident in the UK or, if you reside elsewhere, 
another appropriately authorised financial adviser.

If you have recently sold or transferred all of your shares in 
essensys plc, please send this notice and the accompanying 
documents as soon as possible to the purchaser or 
transferee or to the person who arranged the sale or 
transfer, so they can pass these documents to the person 
who now holds the shares. 

THE BOARD STRONGLY ENCOURAGES ALL SHAREHOLDERS 
TO VOTE ON THE RESOLUTIONS BY PROXY BEFORE THE 
DEADLINE OF 9:30 A.M. ON  28 JANUARY 2026.

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the members of the 
Company will be held at the offices of 1 Finsbury Avenue, 
London, EC2M 2PF on  30 January 2026 at 9:30 a.m.

In addition to the physical Annual General Meeting, the 
proceedings of this year’s AGM will be broadcast via 
the Investor Meet Company platform. Shareholders are 
encouraged to register for the video conference at  
https://www.investormeetcompany.com/essensys-plc/
register-investor. Although the broadcast will not be an 
interactive forum, shareholders are invited to submit questions 
to the Board on matters to be discussed at the AGM by email in 
advance. For further information about how to contact us with 
your questions please see Note 2 on page 96. Any changes 
to the AGM arrangements contained in this Notice will be 
announced via RNS and will be available at:  
https://essensys.tech/investors/regulatory-news/.

A Form of Proxy for use at the AGM has been made available 
to all shareholders. Shareholders can return their proxy vote 
by post or (for CREST members) through CREST. Further 
information on voting by proxy is set out in the Notes to then 
Notice of AGM which is set out at the end of this document.

A copy of the Notice and our Annual Report and Accounts for 
the year to 31 July 2025 are also available on our website at 
https://essensys.tech/investors/company-documents/.

Explanatory Notes to the Resolutions
The below explanatory notes are intended to help you 
understand the effect of, and reasons for, the resolutions.

References to the Company’s issued share capital below are 
to the Company’s issued ordinary share capital as at the close 
of business on 5 January 2026 (being the latest practicable 
date prior to the approval of this document). No shares are 
held in treasury.

Resolutions 1 to 10 are ordinary resolutions and require a 
simple majority to pass. Resolutions 11 and 12 are special 
resolutions and require a majority of at least 75% to be passed. 

Resolution 1 – Report and Accounts (Ordinary Resolution)
Section 437 of CA 2006 requires the Directors to lay copies of 
the Company’s annual accounts and reports for the financial 
year ended 31 July 2025 before the shareholders at the AGM. 
This resolution addresses that requirement. 

Resolution 2 – Director’s Remuneration Report (Ordinary 
Resolution)
Although this vote is not binding, the Directors wish to give 
shareholders the opportunity to express their views in 
relation to directors’ remuneration in an appropriate way. This 
resolution is intended to provide that opportunity.

Resolutions 3 to 7 – Directors (Ordinary Resolution)
In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association 
certain Directors are required to retire at each Annual General 
Meeting and, if willing, put themselves forward for re-election 
by shareholders. The Directors retiring and seeking re-
election at the meeting are Mark Furness, James Lowery, 
Gregory Price, Jonathan Lee, and Sian Herbert.  

Biographical details of all Directors can be found in the Annual 
Report and on the Company’s website at https://essensys.
tech/investors/the-board/ 

Resolutions 8 and 9 – Reappointment of Auditor and Auditor’s 
Remuneration (Ordinary Resolution) 
On the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board 
proposes as Resolution 7 that Haysmacintyre LLP be re-
appointed as auditor of the Company. Resolution 10 proposes 
that the Board be authorised to determine the level of the 
auditor’s remuneration. Please refer to the Audit Committee 
Report in the Annual Report for further information.
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Notice of Annual General Meeting continued

Resolution 10 – Authority to Allot (Ordinary Resolution)
This resolution deals with the Directors’ authority to allot 
securities in accordance with section 551 of the Companies 
Act 2006 and complies with the Investment Association Share 
Capital Management Guidelines issued in February 2023.

If passed, the resolution will authorise the Directors to allot:

(i)	 �Equity Securities up to a maximum nominal amount of 
£107,710.04 which represents approximately two thirds 
of the Company’s issued ordinary shares (excluding 
treasury shares) as at 31 December 2025 (being the 
latest practicable date prior to approval of this document) 
(ISC) in relation to a pre-emptive offer, with authority for 
the Directors to deal pragmatically with legal, regulatory 
and logistical issues arising from a fully pre-emptive offer 
(e.g. fractions of shares and overseas securities laws). 
This maximum is reduced by the nominal amount of any 
Equity Securities allotted under the authority set out in 
paragraph 11.2 of the resolution; and 

(ii)	 �Equity Securities up to a maximum nominal amount of 
£53,855.02 otherwise which represents approximately one 
third of the Company’s ISC. This amount will be reduced 
to the extent that Equity Securities allotted pursuant to 
paragraph 11.1 exceed £53,855.02 in nominal value.

The maximum nominal amount of securities which may be 
allotted under this resolution is therefore £107,710.04.

The authority granted by this resolution will expire on the 
earlier of the conclusion of next year’s annual general meeting 
and the date which is 15 months after the resolution is passed. 

The Directors have no present intention to exercise the 
authority conferred by this resolution.

Resolution 11 – Disapplication of Statutory Pre-Emption Rights 
(Special Resolution)
Under CA 2006, the Directors require additional shareholder 
authority to issue Equity Securities for cash without first 
offering them to the whole shareholder base pro rata to 
their existing holdings in accordance with the statutory 
requirements of section 561 CA 2006. This resolution is 
seeking authority for the Directors to be able to allot Equity 
Security up to £16,165.50 nominal value representing 10% 
of the ISC free of those pre-emption rights. This resolution is 
conditional on resolution 11 being passed. 

The Directors have no present intention to exercise the 
authority conferred by this resolution.

Resolution 12 – Share Buybacks (Special Resolution) 
This resolution seeks authority for the Company to make market 
purchases of its own ordinary shares as permitted by the CA 
2006 and is proposed as a special resolution. If passed, the 
resolution gives authority for the Company to purchase up to 
6,476,290 ordinary shares, representing 10% of the Company’s 
issued ordinary share capital (excluding treasury shares) as 
at 5 January 2026. The authority specifies the minimum and 
maximum prices that may be paid for any ordinary shares and 
shall expire (unless previously renewed, varied or revoked 
by the Company in general meeting) at the conclusion of the 
Company’s next annual general meeting or, if earlier, on the date 
which is 15 months after the resolution is passed.

Although the directors do not currently have any intention 
of exercising the authority granted by this resolution, this 
resolution provides the flexibility to allow them to do so in 
the future. In considering whether to use this authority, the 
directors will take into account market conditions, appropriate 
gearing levels, the Company’s share price, other investment 
opportunities and the overall financial position of the Company. 
The directors will only exercise the authority to purchase 
ordinary shares where they consider that such purchases 
will be in the best interests of shareholders generally and will 
result in an increase in earnings per ordinary share.

Any shares purchased in the market under this authority may 
be either cancelled or held as treasury shares, which may 
then be cancelled, sold for cash or used to satisfy obligations 
under its employee share schemes. The Company’s current 
intention is to cancel any repurchased shares but retains the 
flexibility to hold any repurchased shares as treasury shares, if 
it considers this to be in the best interests of the Company. No 
dividends are paid on shares while they are in treasury and no 
voting rights attach to treasury shares.

Notice is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting 
(AGM) of essensys plc (Company) will be held at 1 Finsbury 
Avenue, London, United Kingdom on Friday 30 January 
2026 at 9.30 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, to pass the 
resolutions set out below. Resolutions 1 to 10 will be proposed 
as ordinary resolutions and resolutions 11 and 12 will be 
proposed as special resolutions. 

Definitions  
CA 2006	 the Companies Act 2006
Company	 essensys plc
Directors	 �the board of directors of the Company (or 

a duly constituted committee thereof)
Equity Securities	 �shall have the meaning given in 

section 560 of CA 2006
Ordinary Shares	 �ordinary shares in the capital of 

the Company 

Notice of Annual General Meeting continued
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Report and Accounts
1.	 �To receive the Annual Report and Accounts of the 

Company for the financial year ended 31 July 2025 
together with the Directors’ reports and auditor’s report on 
those accounts. 

Remuneration Report
2.	 �To receive the Directors’ Remuneration Report for the 

financial year ended 31 July 2025 as set out in the Annual 
Report and Accounts.

Directors
3.	 To re-elect Mark Furness as a Director of the Company.

4.	 To re-elect James Lowery as a Director of the Company. 

5.	 To re-elect Gregory Price as a Director of the Company. 

6.	 To re-elect Jonathan Lee as a Director of the Company. 

7.	 To elect Sian Herbert as a Director of the Company.

Auditor
8.	 �To re-appoint HaysMac LLP as auditor of the Company to 

hold office until the conclusion of the next general meeting 
at which accounts are laid before the Company. 

9.	 �To authorise the Directors to determine the fees payable to 
the auditor. 

Share Authorities 
10.	 �THAT, in accordance with section 551 of CA 2006, the 

Directors be generally and unconditionally authorised to 
allot Equity Securities:

	 10.1.	�up to an aggregate nominal amount of £107,710.04 
(such amount to be reduced by the nominal amount 
of any Equity Securities allotted pursuant the 
authority in paragraph 11.2 below) in connection with 
a fully pre-emptive offer:

		  A.	 �to holders of Ordinary Shares in proportion (as 
nearly as may be practicable) to their respective 
holdings; and

		  B.	 �to holders of other Equity Securities as required 
by the rights of those securities or as the 
Directors otherwise consider necessary,

		�  but subject to such exclusions or other arrangements 
as the Directors may deem necessary or expedient 
in relation to treasury shares, fractional entitlements, 
record dates, legal or practical problems in or under 
the laws of any territory or the requirements of any 
regulatory body or stock exchange; and

	 10.2.	�in any other case, up to an aggregate nominal 
amount of £53,855.02 (such amount to be reduced 
by the nominal amount of any Equity Securities 
allotted pursuant to the authority in paragraph 11.1 
above in excess of £53,855.02),

	 �provided that this authority shall, unless renewed, varied 
or revoked by the Company, expire at the conclusion of the 
next annual general meeting of the Company (or if earlier, 
the date which is 15 months from the date of the passing 
of the resolution) save that the Company may, before such 
expiry, make offers or agreements which would or might 
require Equity Securities to be allotted and the Directors 
may allot Equity Securities in pursuance of such offer or 
agreement notwithstanding that the authority conferred by 
this resolution has expired.

	� This resolution revokes and replaces all unexercised 
authorities previously granted to the Directors under 
section 551 of CA06, but without prejudice to any allotment 
of shares or grant of rights already made, offered or 
agreed to be made pursuant to such authorities.

11.	 �THAT, subject to the passing of resolution 11, the Directors 
be authorised to allot Equity Securities for cash under 
the authority conferred by that resolution and/or to sell 
Ordinary Shares held by the Company as treasury shares 
for cash as if section 561 of CA 2006 did not apply to any 
such allotment or sale, provided that such authority shall 
be limited to:

	 11.1.	�the allotment of Equity Securities in connection with 
an offer of Equity Securities (but, in the case of the 
authority granted under paragraph 11.1, by way of a 
rights issue only):

		  A.	 �to the holders of Ordinary Shares in proportion 
(as nearly as may be practicable) to their 
respective holdings; and

		  B.	 �to holders of other Equity Securities as required 
by the rights of those securities or as the 
Directors otherwise consider necessary,

		�  but subject to such exclusions or other arrangements 
as the Directors may deem necessary or expedient 
in relation to treasury shares, fractional entitlements, 
record dates, legal or practical problems in or under 
the laws of any territory or the requirements of any 
regulatory body or stock exchange; and
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	 11.2.	�the allotment of Equity Securities or sale of treasury 
shares (otherwise than pursuant to paragraph 12.1 
of this resolution) to any person up to an aggregate 
nominal amount of £16,165.50),

	� such authority to expire at the conclusion of the Company’s 
next annual general meeting after the passing of this 
resolution or, if earlier, at the close of business on the date 
which is 15 months from the date of passing the resolution, 
save that the Company may, before such expiry make 
offers or agreements which would or might require Equity 
Securities to be allotted (or treasury shares to be sold) after 
the authority expires and the Directors may allot Equity 
Securities (or sell treasury shares) in pursuance of any such 
offer or agreement as if the authority had not expired.

Share Buybacks
12.	 �That the Company be and is generally and unconditionally 

authorised for the purposes of section 701(1) of the CA 
2006 to make one or more market purchases (within the 
meaning of section 693(4) of the CA 2006) on the London 
Stock Exchange of Ordinary Shares provided that:

	 12.1.	�the maximum aggregate number of Ordinary Shares 
authorised to be purchased is 6,475183 (being 
approximately 10% of the Company’s issued ordinary 
share capital);

	 12.2.	�the minimum price (excluding expenses) which may 
be paid for such Ordinary Shares is 0.25 pence  per 
share;

	 12.3.	�the maximum price (excluding expenses) which may 
be paid for an Ordinary Share is the higher of:

		  A.	 �5% above the average of the middle market 
quotations for an Ordinary Share as derived 
from The London Stock Exchange Daily Official 
List for the five business days immediately 
preceding the date on which the Ordinary Share 
is purchased; and

		  B.	 �the higher of the price of the last independent 
trade of an Ordinary Share and the highest 
current independent bid for an Ordinary Share 
on the trading venue where the purchase is 
carried out; 

	 12.4.	�unless previously renewed, varied or revoked, the 
authority conferred shall expire on the earlier of 
the date which is 15 months from the date of the 
resolution being passed and the conclusion of the 
Company’s next annual general meeting save that 
the Company may before the expiry of the authority 
granted hereby, enter into a contract to purchase 
Ordinary Shares which may be executed wholly or 
partly after the expiry of such authority. 

5 January 2026

Registered office:	 By order of the Board  
1 Finsbury Avenue  	 Gregory Price   
London, EC2M 2PF	 Chief Financial Officer 
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Shareholder Information –  
Notes to Notice of Annual General Meeting:
The following notes explain your general rights as a Shareholder 
and your rights to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting 
or to appoint someone else to vote on your behalf.

Shareholders viewing the meeting via the Investor Meet 
Company platform are advised to submit proxy votes in advance 
of the meeting as it will not be possible to submit votes online 
during the meeting.

1.	 �Shareholders wishing to attend the meeting in person are 
asked to notify the Company of their proposed attendance 
by no later than 9.30 a.m. on 28 January 2026 via email with 
the subject “AGM” to company.secretary@essensys.tech to 
assist in the smooth running of the meeting.

2.	 �If any shareholder has a question they would like to pose to 
the Board, this should be submitted to the Chair via company.
secretary@essensys.tech by no later than 9.30 a.m. on 
28 January 2026. Please title your email “essensys plc AGM” 
and include your full name and Shareholder Reference 
Number (as detailed on your Proxy Card). Questions may also 
be submitted via the Investor Meet Company platform at  
https://www.investormeetcompany.com/essensys-plc/
register-investor. We will endeavour to respond to all 
questions asked via email. Where appropriate, responses will 
be prepared and delivered by the Board at the AGM via the 
Investor Meet Company webcast. The Company reserves 
the right to respond only to questions put by shareholders 
whose names are on the Company’s register of members at 
6.30 p.m. on 28 January 2026 

3.	 �A Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting 
may appoint one or more proxies to exercise all or any 
of the Shareholder’s rights to attend, speak and vote 
at the meeting. A proxy need not be a Shareholder 
of the Company but must attend the meeting for the 
Shareholder’s vote to be counted. If a Shareholder 
appoints more than one proxy to attend the meeting, each 
proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights attached 
to a different share or shares held by the Shareholder. 

	� Completion of a form of proxy, or other instrument 
appointing a proxy or any CREST Proxy Instruction will not 
preclude a Shareholder attending and voting in person at 
the meeting if he/ she wishes to do so.

4.	 �Alternatively, if you are a member of CREST, you may 
register the appointment of a proxy by using the CREST 
electronic proxy appointment service. Further details are 
contained below.  CREST members who wish to appoint 
a proxy or proxies through the CREST electronic proxy 
appointment service may do so for the Annual General 

Meeting and any adjournment(s) thereof by using the 
procedures, and to the address, described in CREST 
Manual (available via www.euroclear.com/CREST) 
subject to the provisions of the Company’s articles of 
association. CREST personal members or other CREST 
sponsored members, and those CREST members who 
have appointed a voting service provider(s), should refer 
to their CREST sponsor or voting service provider(s), who 
will be able to take the appropriate action on their behalf.

	� In order for a proxy appointment or instruction made 
using the CREST service to be valid, the appropriate 
CREST message (a “CREST Proxy Instruction”) must be 
properly authenticated in accordance with Euroclear UK 
and International Limited’s (“Euroclear”) specifications 
and must contain the information required for such 
instructions, as described in the CREST Manual.

	� The message, regardless of whether it constitutes 
the appointment of a proxy or an amendment to the 
instruction given to a previously appointed proxy, must, 
in order to be valid, be transmitted so as to be received 
by the issuer’s agent (RA19) by the latest time(s) for 
receipt of proxy appointments specified in the Notice of 
the Annual General Meeting. For this purpose, the time 
of receipt will be taken to be the time (as determined by 
the time stamp applied to the message by the CREST 
Applications Host) from which the issuer’s agent is able to 
retrieve the message by enquiry to CREST in the manner 
prescribed by CREST. After this time any change of 
instructions to proxies appointed through CREST should 
be communicated to the appointee through other means.

	� CREST members and, where applicable, their CREST 
sponsors or voting service provider(s) should note that 
Euroclear does not make available special procedures in 
CREST for any particular messages. Normal system timings 
and limitations will therefore apply in relation to the input of 
CREST Proxy Instructions. It is the responsibility of the CREST 
member concerned to take (or, if the CREST member is a 
CREST personal member or sponsored member or has 
appointed a voting service provider(s), to procure that his 
CREST sponsor or voting service provider(s) take(s)) such 
action as shall be necessary to ensure that a message 
is transmitted by means of the CREST system by any 
particular time. In this connection, CREST members and, 
where applicable, their CREST sponsors or voting service 
provider(s) are referred, in particular, to those sections of the 
CREST Manual concerning practical limitations of the CREST 
system and timings.

	� The Company may treat as invalid a CREST Proxy 
Instruction in the circumstances set out in Regulation 35(5)
(a) of the Uncertificated Securities Regulations 2001.
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	� If you are an institutional investor, you may be able to 
appoint a proxy electronically via the Proxymity platform, 
a process which has been agreed by the Company 
and approved by the Registrar. For further information 
regarding Proxymity, please go to www.proxymity.io. 
Your proxy must be lodged by 9:30 a.m. (UK time) on 
28 January 2026 in order to be considered valid. Before 
you can appoint a proxy via this process you will need 
to have agreed to Proxymity’s associated terms and 
conditions. It is important that you read these carefully 
as you will be bound by them, and they will govern the 
electronic appointment of your proxy.

5.	 �If two or more persons are jointly entitled to a share 
conferring the right to vote, any one of them may vote at 
the meeting either in person or by proxy, but if more than 
one joint holder is present at the meeting either in person 
or by proxy, the one whose name stands first in the 
register of members in respect of the joint holding shall 
alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof. In any event, 
the names of all joint holders should be stated on the form 
of proxy.

6.	 �Pursuant to regulation 41 of the Uncertificated Securities 
Regulations 2001 and section 360B(2) of the Companies 
Act, the Company specifies that in order to have the right 
to attend and vote at the General Meeting (and also for the 
purpose of determining how many votes a person entitled 
to attend and vote may cast), a person must be entered 
on the register of members of the Company at the close 
of business on 28 January 2026, or, in the event of any 
adjournment, at the close of business on the date which 
is two days before the day of the adjourned meeting. 
Changes to entries on the register of members after this 
time shall be disregarded in determining the rights of any 
person to attend or vote at the meeting.

7.	 �Any corporation which is a Shareholder can appoint one 
or more corporate representatives who may exercise on 
its behalf all of its powers as a Shareholder provided that 
they do not do so in relation to the same shares.

8.	 �Any Shareholder attending the Annual General Meeting 
has the right to ask questions. The Company must cause 
to be answered any such question relating to the business 
being dealt with at the meeting but no such answer need 
be given if (a) to do so would interfere unduly with the 
preparation for the meeting or involve the disclosure of 
confidential information, (b) the answer has already been 
given on a website in the form of an answer to a question, 
or (c) it is undesirable in the interests of the Company or the 
good order of the meeting that the question be answered. 

9.	 �Any person to whom this Notice of Annual General 
Meeting is sent (or who is notified when this Notice 
of Annual General Meeting is available to view on the 
Company’s website) who is a person nominated under 
section 146 of the Companies Act to enjoy information 
rights (a “Nominated Person”) may have a right, under 
an agreement between him/her and the Shareholder 
by whom he/she was nominated, to be appointed (or to 
have someone else appointed) as a proxy for the meeting. 
If a Nominated Person has no such proxy appointment 
right or does not wish to exercise it, he/she may have a 
right, under such an agreement, to give instructions to 
the Shareholder as to the exercise of voting rights. The 
statement of the above rights of the Shareholders in 
relation to the appointment of proxies does not apply to 
Nominated Persons. Those rights can only be exercised 
by Shareholders of the Company.

	 I.	 �Under section 527 of the Companies Act, 
Shareholders meeting the threshold requirements 
set out in that section have the right to require the 
Company to publish on a website a statement 
setting out any matter relating to: (i) the audit of the 
Company’s accounts (including the auditor’s report 
and the conduct of the audit) that are to be laid before 
the Annual General Meeting; or

	 II.	 �any circumstance connected with an auditor of the 
Company ceasing to hold office since the previous 
meeting at which annual accounts and reports were 
laid in accordance with section 437 of the Companies 
Act (in each case) that the Shareholders propose 
to raise at the relevant annual general meeting. 
The Company may not require the Shareholders 
requesting any such website publication to pay its 
expenses in complying with sections 527 or 528 of 
the Companies Act. Where the Company is required 
to place a statement on a website under section 527 
of the Companies Act, it must forward the statement 
to the Company’s auditor not later than the time when 
it makes the statement available on the website. 
The business which may be dealt with at the Annual 
General Meeting includes any statement that the 
Company has been required under section 527 of the 
Companies Act to publish on a website.

10.	 �As at 5 January 2026 (being the last practicable date 
prior to the approval of this Notice) the Company’s issued 
share capital consists of 64,762,906 Ordinary Shares, 
carrying one vote each. The total voting rights in the 
Company as at that date are 64,762,906. 
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11.	 �You may not use any electronic address (within the 
meaning of section 333(4) of the Companies Act) provided 
in this Notice of Annual General Meeting (or in any related 
documents) to communicate with the Company for any 
purposes other than those expressly stated.

12.	 �A copy of this Notice, and other information required by 
section 311A of the Companies Act, can be found at  
www.essensys.tech.

13.	 �If you need help with voting online, or require a hard copy 
form of proxy, please contact the Company’s Registrar, 
Equiniti Limited on +44 (0)371 384 2030 (or, if calling from 
overseas, please ensure the country code is used). Calls 
are charged at the standard geographic rate and will 
vary by provider. Calls outside the United Kingdom will 
be charged at the applicable international rate. A request 
can be made in writing to the Company’s Registrars, 
Equiniti Limited, Aspect House, Spencer Road, Lancing, 
West Sussex BN99 6DA. Submission of a proxy vote shall 
not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting 
in person at the meeting in respect of which the proxy is 
appointed or at any adjournment thereof.
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